


ANNUAL REPORT 

of 

THE' AOJUTANT GENERAL 

Territory of Hawaii 

JULY 1, 1939 to JUNE 30, 1940 

"RINTED BY 

HAWAIIAN P>'!INTINQ CO.. LTC.


'''4\ 



TERRITORY OF HAWAll 


THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE 


HONOLULU 


November 7, 1940. 

Honorable Joseph B. Poindexter 

Governor of Hawaii 

Honolulu, T. H. 

Sir: 

In compliance with Section 7822, Revised Laws of Hawaii 1935, 

I have the honor to submit the Annual Report of The Adjutant General 

of the Territory of Hawaii for the period July 1, 1939-June 30, 1940. 

Respectfully yours, 

(Signed) P. M. Smoot 

P. M. SMOOT, 

Colonel, 	Infantry, HNG., 

The Adjutant General. 

3 

i 
..I 



LIST OF THE ADJUTANTS GENERAL OF THE 

TERRITORY OF HAWAll 

NAME RANK FROM TO 

John H. Soper Lieut. Colonel July 6, 1894 August 6, 1903 
Colonel August 7, 1903 April 1, 1907 

John W. Jones Colonel April 2, 1907 August 15, 1915 
Samuel I. Johnson Brigadier General August 16, 1915 February 19,1918 
Will Wayne Major Acting March 1, 1918 

Colonel App. June 8, 1918 September 21, 1918 
Harry S. Hayward Colonel App. Sept. 23, 1918 February 8, 1921 
William D. Potter Colonel February 9, 1921 July 31, 1923 
John W. Short Major Acting Aug. 1, 1923 August 24, 1923 
Perry M. Smoot Colonel App. Aug. 25, 1923 Incumbent 

NOTE: Periods of "Acting The Adjutant General" shown only in cases where there 
was no actual The Adjutant General. 

4 

AN 

THE ADJUTANT GEr 
July 1, 

The Military DepartmeJ 
Hawaii National Guard, is 0 
administration, training, S 
normally delegated to a corn 
This Department is organiz 

I. Administration. 
II. Personnel. 

III. Operations and 
IV. Supply, Finance, 
V. 	 Territorial (Statl 

nance, Medical, : 
VI. Miscellaneous. 

One very important fac 
the shortage of office perso: 
office business has increase( 
remained constant. The Ad 
ant, and all Section Chiefs 
tory are forced to put in 10 
steadily increasing volume 
Property Officer is sadly it 
struction work of the H~ 
steadily. It is possible tha 
if this could be accornplishe 
the efficiency of any smoot 
doubling and tripling of or 
nize these f;l.cts and large] 
tional clerical help. 

Off 

There has been a trern 
pondence handled in this 
were handled during the p: 
tions and Training Officers 
detail work which could 
clerical help. 

Regu 

National GuaT' 
Colonel John S. p 

Major Virgil G. 

(298th Infantry; 299t 
Major Hugh D. A 
Captain Lionel C. 
Staff Sgt. Oscar 1 
Sgt. Robert E. Ge 



i 

~TS GENERAL OF THE 

! OF HAWAII 

FROM 

lUly 6,1894 
~ugust 7, 1903 
pril2,1907 
ugust 16, 1915 
cting March 1, 1918 
pp. June 8,1918 
pp.Sept.23,1918 
ebruary 9, 1921 
cting Aug. 1, 1923 
pp. Aug. 25, 1923 

TO 

August 6,1903 
April 1, 1907 
August 15, 1915 
February 19,1918 

September 21, 1918 
February 8, 1921 
July 31,1923 
August 24, 1923 
Incumbent 

General" shown only in cases where there 
eral. 

ANNUAL REPORT 

OF 


THE ADJUTANT GENERAL, TERRITORY OF HAWAII 

July 1, 1939-June 30, 1940 


The Military Department, comprising the Headquarters of the 
Hawaii National Guard, is organized to carry out duties pertaining to 
administration, training, supply, construction, and transportation 
normally delegated to a command equivalent to a brigade of Infantry. 
This Department is organized into the following Sections: 

1. Administration. 
II. 	 Personnel. 

III. Operations and Training. 
IV. Supply, Finance, Construction, and Transportation. 
V. 	 Territorial (Staff) Group (Administrative, Inspection, Ord­

nance, Medical, and Legal). 
VI. Miscellaneous. 

SECTION I 


Administration 


One very important factor that has had little or no attention is 
the shortage of office personnel in this headquarters. The volume of 
office business has increased many fold but the number of clerks has 
remained constant. The Adjutant General, the Administrative Assist ­
ant, and all Section Chiefs of the Military Department of the Terri ­
tory are forced to put in long hours of overtime to keep up with the 
steadily increasing volume of work. The office of the Finance and 
Property Officer is sadly in need of a draftsman to handle the con­
struction work of the Hawaii National Guard, which is growing 
steadily. It is possible that a saving could be effected the Territory 
if this could be accomplished. This lack of personnel naturally lowers 
the efficiency of any smoothly running machine and necessitates the 
doubling and tripling of one's duties. Our Legislature should recog­
nize these facts and larger appropriations should be made for addi­
tional clerical help. 

Office Administration 
There has been a tremendous increase in the volume of corres­

pondence handled in this department. Over 15,000 communications 
were handled during the past fiscal year. The Personnel and Opera­
tions and Training Officers are handling their own typing, filing and 
detail work which could be handled more efficiently by additional 
clerical help. 

Regular Army Instructors 

National Guard Office, Hawaiian Department 


Colonel John S. Pratt, CAC, National Guard Officer 

Major Virgil G. Allen, Inf., Ass't to N.G. Officer 


Island of Oahu 


(298th Infantry; 299th Infantry; Terr. (State) Staff & Det.) 
Major Hugh D. Adair, Infantry, Senior Instructor 
Captain Lionel C. McGarr, Infantry, Instructor 
Staff Sgt. Oscar McDole, DEML, Sgt.-Instructor 
Sgt. Robert E. Gerald, DEML, SgtAnstructor 

I'i 



. 

Island of Maui 

(1st Bn., 299th Infantry) 
Captain Elliott R. Thorpe, Infantry, Instructor 
Sgt. Charlie L. Clark, DEML, Sgt.-Instructor 

Island of Hawaii 

(2nd Bn., 299th Infantry) 
Captain Warren A. Robinson, Infantry, Instructor 
Sgt. Homer W. Krantz, DEML, Sgt.-Instructor 

Island of Kauai 

(3rd Bn., 299th Infantry) 

Sgt. Loyd E. Arnold, DEML 


Island of Molokai 

(Co. K. 3rd Bn., 299th Infantry) 
No Instructor regularly assigned to this Island. 

SECTION II 


Personnel 

Major Francis Xavier, Ord. Dept., Terr. (State) Staff, Chief of Section 


Organization-The Hawaii National Guard consists of the Terri ­
torial (State) Staff and Detachment; 298th Infantry (less 3rd Bn.) 
and 299th Infantry (less Company L). 

Stations of Units-The stations of the various units of the Hawaii 
National Guard are as follows: 
Office of the Commander-in-Chief ........ _ .................. _ .......... Honolulu, Oahu 
Office of The Adjutant General .... _ ............ _ ............ _ ......... _... Honolulu, Oahu 
Territorial (State) Staff and Detachment .._.............. ___ ._ ..Honolulu, Oahu 
298th Infantry ............ __ ._ ... _........ _. __..... _...._............. _.... __ .._....... Honolulu, Oahu 
Headquarters, Headquarters Company, Service Company, Band, 

and Medical Detach. (Regt'l), 299th Infantry .... _ .._.... Honolulu, Oahu 
Headquarters and Headquarters Detachment, 1st Bn., 

299th Infantry ............. _.......... _. __ ...._.. _ ... ___ .__..... __ ............_.Wailuku, Maui 
Medical Detachment, 1st Bn., 299th Infantry ............... _ ....Wailuku, Maui 
Company A, 299th Infantry .__ ........ __ .._......... __ ..... _ .................Lahaina, Maui 
Company B, 299th Infantry ....._.............. _ ............................Wailuku, Maui 
Company C, 299th Infantry Maui 
Company D, 299th Infantry Maui 
Headquarters and Headquarters Detachment, 2nd Bn., 

299th Infantry Hawaii 
Medical Detachment, 2nd Bn., 299th Infantry Hawaii 
Company E, 299th Infantry Hawaii 
Company F, 299th Infantry Hawaii 
Company G, 299th Infantry ....... _... _........ _._ ................... _........ Olaa, Hawaii 
Company H, 299th Infantry ............. _ ......... _................... _ .Honomu, Hawaii 
Headquarters and Headquarters Detachment, 3rd Bn., 

299th Infantry Kauai 
Medical Detachment, 3rd Bn., 299th Infantry Kauai 
Company I, 299th Infantry ..............................................Hanapepe, Kauai 
Company K, 299th Infantry ......................... _ .......... _.Kaunakakai, Molokai 
Company M, 299th Infantry ..... _ .............................................. Lihue, Kauai 

Strength 
The strength allotted the Active Hawaii National Guard at present 

is 122 officers, 2 warrant officers, and 1805 enlisted men, this being 

6 

authorized by the Chief, Nal 
strength of the Active Hawa' 
109 officers, 0 warrant officer 

COMMISSION 
(Warra 

Colonels ....................... . 
Lieutenant Colonels ... . 
Majors ......................... . 
Captains .... -_................ 
First Lieutenants ..... . 
Second Lieutenants ... . 
Warrant Officers ....... . 

TOTAL................ 


ENLISTED 

I 
Territorial Detachment .. 
298th Infantry ............ 5 
299th Infantry............ 6 

TOTAL....... _........I0 


RECAPITULATI 
(Acti' 

Officers 
GAINS: 18 

Transferred from Inactiv 
Original Appointments . 

LOSSES: 20 
Resigned ......... -.- .............. . 
Transferred to Inactive :t-
Deaths .............................. 

GAINS: 879 
New Enlistments 
Reenlistments ......-- ......... 
Transferred from Inacti 

LOSSES: 962 
Transferred from Active 
Honorably discharged pe 
Honorably discharged on 
Honorably discharged on 
Honorably discharged on 

Government ...._......... 
Honorably discharged 0 

Army; U. S. Navy; C 
Civilian Conservatior 

Honorably discharged on 
Deaths ..................... _ ....... . 
Dropped as deserters ... . 
Discharged on account oj 
Discharged on account 0 



I

i 

I 

I 


lof Maui 

~9th Infantry) 
~, Infantry, Instructor 
~ML, Sgt.-Instructor 

I)f Hawaii 

~9th Infantry) 
~on, Infantry, Instructor 
iEML, Sgt.-Instructor 

iof Kauai 

~9th Infantry) 
IML 

If Molokai 

., 299th Infantry) 
lssigned to this Island. 

'ION II 


lonnel 
Terr. (State) Staff, Chief of Section 

:tional Guard consists of the Terri ­
lent; 298th Infantry (less 3rd Bn.) 
~ L). 

~ of the various units of the Hawaii 

i......................................Honolulu, Oahu 

r..·......·............··..·..·..··...Honolulu, Oahu 

fhment ........................ Honolulu, Oahu 

!-·.....................................Honolulu, Oahu 

ny, Service Company, Band, 
9th Infantry ............ Honolulu, Oahu 

tachment, 1st Bn., 

i ....................................... Wailuku, Maui 
t Infantry ....................Wailuku, Maui 

~ 
::'::'::':'::':':'::':':':':':':':':'::':':'::'::':':':':':':':':':'::~~~iJa~~: s;~! 

t..•....•........•............•..•··• ..·Wailuku, :VIaui 

~tachment, 2nd Bn., 

,.... · .... ··· ............................... Hilo, Hawaii 

!h Infantry ...................... Hilo, Hawaii 

........................................... Hilo, Hawaii 

·..· ....................................... Hilo, Hawaii 

" ........................................ Olaa, Hawaii 

.................................... Honomu, Hawaii 

etachment, 3rd Bn., 

........................................... Lihue, Kauai 

h Infantry ...................... Lihue, Kauai 

...................................Hanapepe, Kauai 

............................Kaunakakai, Molokai 

.......................................... Lihue, Kauai 

ngth 
! Hawaii National Guard at present 
and 1805 enlisted men, this being 

6 


authorized by the Chief, National Guard Bureau, June 28, 1939. The 
strength of the Active Hawaii National Guard as of June 30, 1940, was 
109 officers, 0 warrant officers, and 1725 enlisted men, as follows: 

COMMISSIONED RETURNS BY RANK 
(Warrant Officers Included) 

Terr. Staff 298th Inf. 299th Inf. Total 

Colonels ........................ 1 1 1 3 

Lieutenant Colonels ... . 1 1 

Majors ......................... . 4 4 5 13 

Captains ..................... . 1 16 12 29 

First Lieutenants ..... . 11 17 28 

Second Lieutenants .. .. 16 19 35 

Warrant Officers ....... . o o o 


TOTAL.............. . 6 48 55 109 


ENLISTED RETURNS BY GRADE 

I II III IV V VI VII Total 
Territorial Detachment.. 1 2 3 4 4 8 22 
298th Infantry 
299th Infantry 

.......... 

............ 
5 
5 

14 
18 

11 
12 

71 
97 

83 
115 

177 
205 

370 
520 

731 
972 

TOTAL................ 10 33 25 171 202 386 898 1725 

RECAPITULATION OF GAINS AND LOSSES 

(Active National Guard) 


Officers and Warrant Officers 

GAINS: 18 


Transferred from Inactive National Guard .................................. 1 

Original Appointments .................................................................... 17 


LOSSES: 20 

Resigned .............................................................................................. 9 

Transferred to Inactive National Guard ........................................ 10 

Deaths ........................ ......................................................................... 1 


Enlisted Men 
GAINS: 879 


New Enlistments . .......................................... ................................. 536 

Reenlistments .................................................................................... 235 

Transferred from Inactive .............................................................. 108 


LOSSES: 962 

Transferred from Active to Inactive National Guard ................ 290 

Honorably discharged per Expiration of Term of Service ........ 401 

Honorably discharged on account of removal of residence ........ 38 

Honora bly discharged on account of physical disability.......... 4 

Honorably discharged on account of Convenience of the 


Government .................................................................................. 171 

Honorably discharged on account of enlistment in Regular 


Army; U. S. Navy; Coast Guard; U. S. Military Academy; 

Civilian Conservation Corps .................................................... 11 


Honorably discharged on account of acceptance of commissions 17 

Deaths .................................................................................................. 3 

Dropped as deserters ........................................................................ 11 

Discharged on account of fraudulent enlistment .......................... 9 

Discharged on account of conviction by civil authorities .......... 7 


7 




' 

: 

I 

Ancestral lineage of enlisted members of the Hawaii National 
Guard as of June 30, 1940, is as follows: 

Hawaiians and Part-Hawaiians ............................ 732 

Portuguese ................................................................ 311 

Chinese ...................................................................... 217 

Caucasians (Portuguese not included) ................ 197 

Puerto Ricans ............................................................ 84 

Filipinos .................................................................... 52 

Koreans ...................................................................... 52 

J apanese .................................................................... 40 

Colored ...................................................................... 2 

Others ........................................................................ 38 


There were no major increases or decreases in ancestral lineage 
of enlisted members during the past fiscal year. 

Ancestral lineage of commissioned and warrant officers of the 
Hawaii National Guard, as of June 30, 1940, was as follows: 

Caucasians (Portuguese not included) ................ 69 

Hawaiians and Part-Hawaiians ............................ 27 

Chinese ...................................................................... 9 

Portuguese ................................................................ 4 


TOTAL.............................................................. 109 


Armory Drill Attendance: The average Armory Drill attendance 
percentages of the organizations during the fiscal year were as fol­
lows: 

Territorial Detachment ................................................ 

298th Infantry .............................................................. 

Headquarters Company ............................................. 

Service Company .......................................................... 

Medical Department Detachment .............................. 

Headquarters Company, 1st Bn. ................................ 

Company A .................................................................... 

Company B ......... "......................................................... 

Company C ....................................... __ .........................__ 

Company D ...................................... __ ......... __ ............... __ 

Headquarters Company, 2nd En........... __ .... __ ........-... __ 

Company E ........................ __ .......................................... 

Company F .................................................................... 

Company G .................................................................... 

Company H .................................................................... 

Band ................................................................................ 

299th Infantry 

Headquarters Company (Less 

Anti-Tank Platoon ........................................................ 

Service Company ..........................................__ .............. 

Medical Department Detachment .............................. 

Medical Detachment, Infantry Regiment ................ 

Headquarters Company, 1st Bn.......... ____ ........... :....... 

Medical Detachment, Infantry Bn. ............................ 

Company A ........... __ .. __ ................. __ ................................ 

Company B ........... __ ....................................................... 

Company C .......................... __ .....__ ........... __ ..................__ 

Company D .................................................................... 

Headquarters Company, 2nd Bn.... __ ........................... 

Medical Detachment, Infantry 2nd Bn..................... 

Company E .................................................................... 


8 


94.58 
76.39 
77.39 
82.91 
61.86 
91.20 

75'.95 

73.65 
78.86 
70.06 
85.03 
76.12 
74.18 
74.09 
71.50 , 
79.33 ( 2 Mos.) 
85.77 
86.21 
86.61 
78.72 
88.06 (10 Mos.) 
84.23 ( 2 Mos.) 
95.78 
91.72 
92.58 
85.10 
85.03 
84.98 
91.16 

100.00 ( 2 Mos.) 
90.27 

Medal 
Number 

253 

254 

255 

256 

~57 
258 

259 

260 

261 

262 

263 

264 

265 

266 

267 

268 

269 

270 

271 

272 

273 

274 

275 

276 

277 

278 

279 

280 

281 

282 

283 

284 

285 

286 

287 

:388 

289 

290 

291 

292 


Company F ..................... . 

Company G ................... . 

Company H ................... . 

Headquarters Company, 

Medical Detachment, In: 

Company I ..................... . 

Company K ................... . 

Company M ................... . 

Band ............................... . 


SERVIC 
AWARDED DUR 

Sergeant Lin You 
Corporal Francis 
Sergeant Jonas L 
Sergeant Takeshi 
Corporal Benjami 
Private Joe Lebr< 
Private leI. Henr 
Captain George I 
Private leI. Yaicl 
Sergeant Willian: 
Private leI JameE 
Private leI Syun 
Sergeant Vincent 
Sergeant John Z~ 
Sergeant Walden­
Private leI Josep 
Private Augustin 
Private Lincoln l' 
Sergeant Henry 1 
Sergeant Joe Ku 
Sergeant Paul K. 
Private Andrew 
Private Henry K 
Private 1el John 
Private 1el Santo 
Sergeant Antone 
Sergeant Alfred 
Sergeant James; 
Corporal Joseph' 
Sergeant Willian 
Sergeant Clifford 
Corporal Takaji : 
Staff Sergeant J( 
Sergeant Willian 
Tech. Sergeant K 
First Sergeant N 
Sergeant Raym01 
Private David Cl 
Corporal Frank 1 
Private Manuel 1 

25 

Lieutenant ColoD 




I 

8 

! 
members of the Hawaii 

Hows: ~..~~~~.~..:::::::::::::::::::::::::::: ~ri 
L........................................ 217 


~~.~..~~~~~~.~.~.~..:::::::::::::::: l~I 
~........................................ 52 

52 
40 

2 
38 

National 

~s or decreases in ancestral lineage 
ast fiscal year. 

~ioned and warrant ofIic~rs of the 
~ 30, 1940, was as follows: 

•~~ included) ............... . 69 

!snans .......................... .. 27

f·....··........·· .. ·..··....····........ 9 

~•• u •••• ___ • ___ •• _ ••_." __ •• _ •• _ •• __ ._._. I 4 

109 

je average Armory Drill attendance 
!during the fiscal year were as fol­

.................................... 94.58 


.................................... 76.39 

r .... •··.... · .. • ............. · ...... 77.39 


82.91 
61.86 
91.20 
75.95 
73.65 
78.86 
70.06 

................................ 85.03 

.................................... 76.12 

t· ...... •·..•....·...............·.. 74.18 

,................................... 74.09 

r .. · ..· .. · .... · ........ ·........... 71.50, 

".................................. 79.33 ( 2 Mos.) 


~TP):::::::::::::::::::::::::: ~~:~I 
,................................... 86.61 

,.................................... 78.72 

nt .............................. 88.06 (10 Mos.) 

Regiment ................ 84.23 ( 2 Mos.) 

I ......................... :....... 95.78 

Bn. ............................ 91.72 

................................... 92.58 

_.................................. 85.10 

................................... 85.03 

................................... 84.98 

I. ................................ 91.16 

Bnd Bn. .................... 100.00 ( 2 Mos.) 

................................... 90.27 


Company F ...................................................................... 82.53 

Company G .................................................................... 85.84 

Company H .................................................................... 96.71 

Headquarters Company, 3rd Bn. .............................. 86.03 

Medical Detachment, Infantry 3rd Bn..................... 100.00 ( 4 days) 

Company I ...................................................................... 74.36 

Company K .................................................................... 79.34 

Company M ................... ................................................ 81.52 

Band .... ........................................................................... 73.04 ( 2 Mos.) 


SERVICE MEDALS AND BARS 

AWARDED DURING THE PAST FISCAL YEAR 


Medal 
Number 

253 Sergeant Lin You Chun, Hq. Co., 1st Bn., 298th Inf. 

254 Corporal Francis M. Karratti, Hq. Co., 1st Bn., 298th Inf. 

255 Sergeant Jonas L. Steward, Hq. Co., 2nd Bn., 298th Inf. 

256 Sergeant Takeshi Sugai, Company B; 299th Inf. 

257 Corporal Benjamin N. Kaleiopu, Company A, 299th Inf. 

258 Private Joe Lebron, Company D, 299th lnf. , 

259 Private leI. Henry M. Ortiz, Company E, 299th Inf. 

260 Captain George D. Becker, 299th Inf. 

261 Private leI. Yaichi Horio, Company H, 299th Inf. 

262 Sergeant William K. Napeahi, Company F, 299th Inf. 

263 Private 1cl James T. P. Ching, Med. Dept. Detach., 298th Inf. 

264 Private 1cl Syun K. Ching, Med. Dept.Detach., 298th Inf. 

265 Sergeant Vincent P. Fernandes, Service Co., :;!98th Inf. 

266 Sergeant John Zablan, Company A, 298th Inf. 

267 Sergeant Waldemar F. Bechert, Company H, 298th Inf. , 

268 Private 1cl Joseph Aguiar, Company F, 298th Inf. 

269 Private Augustino Rosa, Company F, 298th Inf. 

270 Private Lincoln F. Chang, Service Co., 298th Infantry 

371 Sergeant Henry H. Lai, Hq. Co., 1st Bn., 298th Inf. 

272 Sergeant Joe Kubey, Service Co., 298th Inf. 

273 Sergeant Paul K. Keaka, Company A, 298th Inf. 

274 Private Andrew L. Ching, Service Co., 298th Inf. 

.:l75 Private Henry K. Bridges, Company F, 298th Inf. 

276 Private 1cl John P. Mendiola, Service Co., 298th Inf. 

277 Private leI Santos R. Drose, Company B, 299th Inf. 

278 Sergeant Antone Martines, Company H, 299th Inf. 

279 Sergeant Alfred K. Karratti, Service Co., 299th Inf. 

280 Sergeant James Sur, Company F, 298th Inf. 

281 Corporal Joseph Tom, Company F, 298th Inf. 

282 Sergeant William Coito, Anti-Tank Platoon, 299th Inf. 

283 Sergeant Clifford D. Victorino, Anti-Tank Platoon, 299th Inf. 

284 Corporal Takaji Shigeroka, Anti-Tank Platoon, 299th Inf. 

285 Staff Sergeant John Morgado, MDD-299th Inf. 

286 Sergeant William Haena, Company F, 299th Inf. 

287 Tech. Sergeant Kamehameha Maertens, Hq. Detach., 298th Inf. 

288 First Sergeant Nick Lum, Company D, 298th Inf. 

289 Sergeant Raymond Kitsu, Company F, 298th Inf. 

290 Private David Cho, Service Co., 299th Inf. 

291 Corporal Frank P. Farias, Company F, 299th Inf. 

292 Private Manuel Paulos, Anti-Tank Platoon, 299th Inf. 


25-Year Service Bars 

Lieutenant Colone~ William S. Chillingworth, 298th Infantry. 

9 



' 

I 

20·Year Service Bars 
Colonel P. M. Smoot, Infantry (S.S.,) H.N.G. 
Colonel Gordon C. Ross, 299th Infantry 
Major Henry P. Judd, (Chaplain), 298th Infantry 
Major Peter N. Pakele, Jr., 299th Infantry 
Major Francis Xavier, Ord. Dept. SS., H.N.G. 
Major Paul B. Porter, 298th Infantry 
Captain Oliver H. Kupau, 298th Infantry 
Captain Robert R. McEldowney, 298th Infantry 
Captain Clarence J. Olds, 298th Infantry 
First Lieutenant David P. Kahanamoku, 298th Infantry 
First Lieutenant Joseph K. Kapua, 298th Infantry 
Master Sergeant James Tsark, Hq. Co., 298th Infantry 
First Sergeant Joseph K. Ne, Company A, 298th Infantry 
Sergeant Manuel Santos, Company H, 299th Infantry 
Private James I. P. Kekahuna, 298th Infantry 

15·Year Service Bars 
Captain Edmund K. Hohu, 299th Infantry 
Captain George T. McInerny, 299th Infantry 
Captain James T. M. Chang, 298th Infantry 
Captain John C. Simerson, 298th Infantry 
Captain Nohea O. A. Peck, 298th Infantry 
First Lieutenant Daniel H. Lansing, 299th Infantry 
First Lieutenant Herbert U. Kai, 299th Infantry 
First Lieutenant William Y. Keliinoi, 298th Infantry 
Second Lieutenant Emil M. Osorio, 299th Infantry 
Second Lieutenant Manase K. Makekau, 298th Infantry 
First Sergeant Sam Naia, Company G., 299th Infantry 
First Sergeant Alihandro Balberdo, Company H, 299th Inf. 
First Sergeant Charles Kaluakini, Company B, 299th Inf. 
Technical Sergeant Carl J. Baptist, Service Co., 299th Inf. 
Sergeant Henry Moses, Company H, 299th Infantry 
Sergeant Ernest K. Hickey, Company B, 298th Infantry 
Sergeant William H. Hoomalu, Company C, 299th Infantry 
Sergeant Daniel K. Kapoo, Company C, 299th Infantry 
Sergeant Henry D. Kahakui, Company A, 298th Infantry 
Sergeant Julian K. Napuunoa, Company B, 298th Infantry 
Sergeant Choy Won, Company D, 298th Infantry 
Sergeant Joseph New Yen, Company E, 298th Infantry 
Sergeant Robert Kunimitsa, Company H, 299th Infantry 
Sergeant James Kekela, Company F, 299th Infantry 
Sergeant Joseph U. Amaral, Anti-Tank Platoon, 299th Inf. 
Sergeant J acintho Boteilho, Company C, 299th Infantry 
Sergeant John Kalani, Company C, 299th Infantry 
Sergeant Charles Keahi, Company A, 299th Infantry 
Sergeant John Pavao, Med. Detach., 2nd Bn., 299th Infantry 
Sergeant Tadashi Tanabe, Company G, 299th Infantry 
Sergeant Henry Makekau, (Former), Company A, 299th Inf. 
Corporal George J. Carter, Company F, 299th Infantry 
Corporal Joseph K. English, Company C, 299th Infantry 
Corporal Carlos Angelo, Company H, 299th Infantry 
Corporal John Desa, Company H, 299th Infantry 
Corporal George Ada, Company H, 299th Infantry 
Corporal Macky M. Kau, Service Co., 298th Infantry 
Corporal Joseph Keakilihau, Company F, 299th Infantry 
Corporal Joseph K. Lee, Hq. Co., 298th Infantry 
Private Henry K. Bridges, Company F, 298th Infantry 

10 

Ope: 
Captain James T. M. 

Armory Training: The 
was carried out in a satisJ 
ing schedule was interrup 
week as directed by the 
calendar year. There wer 
than any other year sincE 
interruptions are also beil 
addition to the normal for 
Bureau ordered all units to 
of October, November, DE 
the Hawaii National Guar( 
these orders. There were 
year. 

Annual Armory Inspec 
spections this past fiscal 
formal inspections of unit! 
The Annual Federal Armc 
Connolly, Assistant Inspec 
ment. He reported all Ull 

"H" of the 298th Infantr 
ciencies in the units ment 
ciencies could have been c( 
inspections had been mad, 
annually by the Inspector 
Guard; one prior to the , 
other prior to the Annu: 
limited travel funds appr( 
could not be made. 

The inspection of the 1 
Infantries were made wit: 
Both regimental medical 
tions. For the first time! 
ment, 298th Infantry, th 
Medical Officer, and shoo 
past years. 

The inspection of the 
the most thorough, and, f 
conducted by a member ( 
eral's Office. 

Annual Ordnance Insp 
conducted by Hawaiian I 
Brady. As a whole, the 

I 

Test Mobilization: Al 
20, 1940, for all units sta 
Infantry (less 3rd Bat1 
and Headquarters Comp: 
Service Company, 299th 
Medical Detachment, 2991 
orders were received by 
in field uniform and fully 
marched from the armor, 
Streets; the 299th Infan 
range in Punchbowl Crat 



.......
1-· 
I 

! 

~rvice Bars SECTION III 
rantry (S.S.,) H.N.G. 

1!99th Infantry 

~haplain), 298th Infantry 

fr., 299th Infantry 

_rd. Dept. SS., H.N.G. 

Bth Infantry 

l, 298th Infantry 

lowney, 298th Infantry

I 298th Infantry 

. Kahanamoku, 298th Infantry 

.K. Kapua, 298th Infantry 

['sark, Hq. Co., 298th Infantry 

, Ne, Company A, 298th Infantry 

, Company H, 299th Infantry 

~huna, 298th Infantry 


ervice Bars 

u, 299th Infantry 

~rny, 299th Infantry 

ang, 298th Infantry 

ill, 298th Infantry 

~k, 298th Infantry

II. Lansing, 299th Infantry 
f U. Kai, 299th Infantry 
.Y. Keliinoi, 298th Infantry 
;M. Osorio, 299th Infantry 
~e K. Makekau, 298th Infantry 
~, Company G" 299th Infantry 
l Balberdo, Company H, 299th Inf. 
~aluakini, Company B, 299th Inf. 
~. Baptist, Service Co., 299th Inf. 
'ompany H, 299th Infantry 
ley, Company B, 298th Infantry 
!amalu, Company C, 299th Infantry 
. , Company C, 299th Infantry 

~ui, Company A, 298th Infantry 
noa, Company B, 298th Infantry 
~pany D, 298th Infantry 
Ill, Company E, 298th Infantry 
~a, Company H, 299th Infantry 
Company F, 299th Infantry 
~ral, Anti-Tank Platoon, 299th Inf. 
!ho, Company C, 299th Infantry 
pmpany C, 299th Infantry 
Company A, 299th Infantry 
ed. Detach., 2nd Bn., 299th Infantry 
~, Company G, 299th Infantry 
~, (Former), Company A, 299th Inf. 
r, Company F, 299th Infantry 
iish, Company C, 299th Infantry 
Company H, 299th Infantry 
Ipany H, 299th Infantry 
~mpany H, 299th Infantry 
Service Co., 298th Infantry 
lau, Company F, 299th Infantry 
Hq. Co., 298th Infantry 
!, Company F, 298th Infantry 

o 

Operations and Training 

Captain James T. M. Chang, Infantry, S.S., Chief of Section 


Armory Training: The Armory training during the past fiscal year 

1 
was carried out in a satisfactory manner although the regular train­
ing schedule was interrupted by the additional field training of one 
week as directed by the War Department toward the end of the 
calendar year. There were more changes during the past fiscal year 
than any other year since the first World War. Such changes and 
interruptions are also being mentioned elsewhere in this report. In 
addition to the normal forty-eight allotted drills, the National Guard 
Bureau ordered all units to perform additional drills during the months 
of October, November, December, January and February. Units of 
the Hawaii National Guard conducted two drills a week to comply with 
these orders. There were a total of 60 paid drills during the fiscal 
year. 

Annual Armory Inspection: There were no formal Territorial in­
spections this past fiscal year. The Adjutant General conducted in­
formal inspections of units on the Islands of Hawaii, Maui, and Kauai. 
The Annual Federal Armory Inspection was conducted by Major J. L. 
Connolly, Assistant Inspector General, Headquarters Hawaiian Depart­
ment. He reported all units satisfactory, except Companies "G" and 
"H" of the 298th Infantry. There were several administrative defi­
ciencies in the units mentioned in the inspection reports. These defi­
ciencies could have been corrected prior to the inspection if Territorial 
inspections had been made. There should be at least two inspections 
annually by the Inspector General's Department of the Hawaii National 
Guard; one prior to the Annual Federal Armory Inspection and the 
other prior to the Annual Federal Field Training Period. Due to 
limited travel funds appropriated to this department, such inspections 
could not be made. 

The inspection of the Medical Detachments of the 298th and 299th 
Infantries were made with the aid of Regular Army Medical Officers. 
Both regimental medical detachments had very satisfactory inspec­
tions. For the first time since the organization of the Medical Detach­
ment, 298th Infantry, this unit was inspected by a Regular Army 
Medical Officer, and showed a marked improvement over those of 
past years. 

The inspection of the Hawaii National Guard this past year was 
the most thorough, and, for the first time, the Annual Inspection was 
conducted by a member of the Hawaiian Department Inspector Gen­
eral's Office. 

Annual Ordnance Inspection: The Annual Ordnance Inspection was 
conducted by Hawaiian Department Small Arms Inspector James H. 
Brady. As a whole, the inspection was very satisfactory. 

Test Mobilization: An "alert" was called on the evening of May 
20, 1940, for all units stationed in Honolulu, which included the 298th 
Infantry (less 3rd Battalion, inactive), Regimental Headquarters 
and Headquarters Company, 299th Infantry; Band, 299th Infantry; 
Service Company, 299th Infantry; and the Headquarters Regimental 
Medical Detachment, 299th Infantry. Within thirty minutes after the 
orders were received by the regimental commanders, the units were 
in field uniform and fully equipped for field duty. The 298th Infantry 
marched from the armory to Irwin Park at the foot of Fort and Allen 
Streets; the 299th Infantry units of Honolulu marched to the pistol 
range in Punchbowl Crater. AU units were inspected at their assem­

11 



I 

bly areas by members of the Inspector General's Department, State 
Staff and Regular Army Instructors. 

The units of the 299th Infantry stationed in Honolulu were given 
an additional test mobilization on the evening of August 24 1939. The 
units assembled in Iolani Barracks and marched to Pier' 27 (Inter­
Island Steam Navigation Terminal), where they were inspected by 
the Inspector General, Territorial (State) Staff, and a creditable 
showing was made. " 

On September 30, 1939, all units of the 299th Infantry on the 
Islands of Maui, Molokai and Hawaii were ordered to conduct test 
mobilizations on the morning of October 1, 1939. Maui and Hawaii 
units conducted march problems in connection with the test mobiliza­
tion. The Hawaii Units, with the aid of a privately-owned airplane 
conducted an airplane attack on the march column. The report~
received in this office indicated that the morale and equipment of these 
units were excellent. 

M~rksmanship: The ~mall-bore marksmanship training was not 
so active as the year preVlQUS, however there was much interest shown 
in small-bore competition and Companies F, 298th Infantry and 
A, 299~h. Infantry were the winners in their respective regiments in 
the WIlham Randolph Hearst Musketry Competition of 1939. The 
scores were not so high as in previous years. Company A, 299th 
Infantry placed 31st and Company F, 298th Infantry placed 38th in 
the general standing of all National Guard teams which competed 
throughout the country. Members of both teams were awarded bronze 
medals donated by Mr. William Randolph Hearst for excellence in 
collective fire. 

In the Chief of the National Guard Bureau's Indoor Company Rifle 
Team Match, Company F, 299th Infantry placed 29th among the 
National Guard companies which entered the match and 1st in the 
Hawaii National Guard Match. ' 

Due to the fact that there are no caliber .30 rifle ranges on the 
Islands of Kauai and ~olokai, caliber .30 rifle marksmanship practice 
was not held on these Islands. It is hoped that these two islands will 
each have at least one 200-yard rifle range in the near future. 

Hawaii was again favored by the War Department in 1939 when 
it was authorized to enter two rifle teams (National Gua~d and 
Civilian) t~ compete in the National Matches at Camp Perry, Ohio. 
The Hawall National Guard Team was captained by Major Paul B. 
Porter, 298th Infantry, with Captain Oliver H. Kupau, 298th Infantry, 
as team coach. The members of the team were selected by competition 
which was conducted over the national match course for three con­
secutive days. The members of the team were: Capt. John C. Simer­
son, 298th Infantry; First Lieut. Frank A. Butterfield, 298th Infantry' 
First Sergeant William F. Keiek. Headquarters Company, 298th In: 
fantry; Sergeant Ah Kong Seto, Headquarters Company 1st Battalion 
298th Infantry; Sergeant Thompson K. Kaiapoepoe, Co~pany A, 298th 
Infantry; Sergeant Halley Ontai, Company A, 298th Infantry; Ser­
geant Harry H. Wood, Company F, 298th Infantry; Sergeant Robert 
J. Carter, Headquarters Company, 2nd Battalion, 299th Infantry; Ser­
geant Harold Lonokapu, Company F, 299th Infantry: Sergeant Frank 
Roman, Company G, 299th Infantry; Sergeant Gus M. Supe, Jr., Com­
pany G, 299th Infantry; and. Sergeant William K. Napeahi, Head­
quarters Company, 2nd BattalIon, 299th Infantry. This team placed 
19th on the list competing with 127 service, police and civilian teams 
and 7th place among all competing National Guard teams. The mem~ 
bers of the Civilian Team were also selected by competition which 
was open to all bona fide citizens of the Territory of Hawaii. This 

12 

team placed 49th on the list 
members: Alfred T. Clardy 
Honolulu; Ngit Chin Goo, E 
Glover, Honolulu; James I 
HHo; David T. W. Yap, E 
Senatorial District) HHo; J 
Nakamura, Honolulu; WaH 
HHo. This civilian team 
credit to the Territory. 

During the past fiscal y' 
Territorial Law Enforcem 
Kauai. Sheriff William H. ; 
hosts to the officials and c 
ment won the new Governo: 

The interest in pistol at 
grown tremendously during 
to this department to assi 
were turned down because 
National Guard, and officer 

Target Ranges: There' 
Oahu. On the Island of H~ 
Gun Club, HBo was able t( 
manding officer of Compall 
his untiring efforts and the 
was able to build a machil 
cost to the government. 0 
tion of the plantation man: 
at Lahaina and a 1000-yar 
being made to transfer la 
on Kauai. There is no tat 
is hoped that one will be c 
rifle ranges are available 
are stationed. These ran~ 
the year by the civilians, 
are no combat ranges and 
lying islands. It is hoped 
next legislature for the COl 

Reorganization, Disbar 
August 31, 1939, the Ho, 
Infantries were disbanded 
transferred to form the A: 
panies of the two regiment 
Companies of the two regil 
new Tables of Organizatior 
on June 6, 1939, effective Se 
Headquarters Company, ~ 
tioned in Hilo in place 0 
transferred to station in I 

i Office of The Adiutant Ge 
1940, this Department rI Bureau, War Department,l in the Hawaii National ( 
Organization 7-11 NG to 
effect on May 1, 1940. T 

\ were redesignated as follo 
~ Headquarters, 298th 1 

(Rifle) T/O 7-12 NG. i 
I 



I 

1 

tor General's Department, State team placed 49th on the list and was composed of the following listed 

members: Alfred T. Clardy, Honolulu, Team Captain; Gus Anderson, 
stationed in Honolulu were given 
evening of August 24, 1939. The 
and marched to Pier 27 (Inter­

), where they were inspected by 
(State) Staff, and a, creditable 

ts of the 299th Infantry on the 
aii were ordered to conduct test 

ber 1, 1939. Maui and Hawaii 
onnection with the test mobiliza­
id of a privately-owned airplane, 
he march column. The reports 
he morale and equipment of these 

Honolulu; Ngit Chin Goo, Hilo; Ralph W. Miller, Honolulu; Robert O. 
Glover, Honolulu; James R. Andrews, Honolulu; Henry T. K. Kai, 
Hilo; David T. W. Yap, Honolulu; James Kealoha, (Senator, First 
Senatorial District) Hilo; James 1. P. Kekahuna, Honolulu; Asusuke 
Nakamura, Honolulu; Walter A. Todd, Hilo; and James H. Cowan, 
Hilo. This civilian team made a creditable showing and brought 

I 
1 credit to the Territory. 

During the past fiscal year, this department sponsored the Annual 
Territorial Law Enforcement Agencies Pistol Matches at Wailua, 
KauaL Sheriff William H. Rice and the Kauai Police Department were 
hosts to the officials and contestants. The Honolulu Police Depart­
ment won the new Governor's Trophy for the second consecutive year. 

The interest in pistol and rifle marksmanship among civilians has 
grown tremendously during the past year. Many requests were made 

~ marksmanship training was notrer there was much interest shown 
pmpanies F, 298th Infantry and 

in their respective regiments in 
etry Competition of 1939. The 

vious years. Company A, 299th 
F, 298th Infantry placed 38th in 
I Guard teams which competed 
both teams were awarded bronze 

ndolph Hearst for excellence in 

d Bureau's Indoor Company Rifle 
nfantry placed 29th among the 
tered the match, and 1st in the 

o caliber .30 rifle ranges on the 
r .30 rifle marksmanship practice 
hoped that these two islands will 
range in the near future. 
War Department in 1939, when 

'fle teams (National Guard and 
I Matches at Camp Perry, Ohio. 
was captained by Major Paul B. 
Oliver H. Kupau, 298th Infantry, 

m were selected by competition 
nal match course for three con­
team were: Capt. John C. Simer­
nk A. Butterfield, 298th Infantry; 
eadquarters Company, 298th In­
quarters Company, 1st Battalion, 
. Kaiapoepoe, Company A, 298th 

ompany A, 298th Infantry; Ser­
298th Infantry; Sergeant Robert 
d Battalion, 299th Infantry; Ser­

, 299th Infantry; Sergeant Frank 
Sergeant Gus M. Supe, Jr., Com­
ant William K. Napeahi, Head-t9th Infantry. This team placed 

!service, police and civilian teams, 
~ational Guard teams. The mem­
~ selected by competition which 
if the Territory of Hawaii. This 

to this department to assist in conducting civilian matches. Some 
were turned down because of the additional training required of the 
National Guard, and officers could not have been spared at the time. 

Target Ranges: There were no new ranges added on the Island of 
Oahu. On the Island of Hawaii, through aid furnished by the Civilian 
Gun Club, Hilo was able to build a 1000-yard firing point. The com­
manding officer of Company H, 299th Infantry, at Honomu, through 
his untiring efforts and the assistance he received from the plantation, 
was able to build a machine gun sub-caliber range in Honomu at no 
cost to the government. On the Island of Maui, through the coopera­
tion of the plantation managers, a new target range was constructed 
at Lahaina and a 1000-yard range at Paukukalo. Arrangements are 
being made to transfer lands for the construction of target ranges 
on KauaL There is no target range on the Island of Molokai but it 
is hoped that one will be constructed in the near future. Caliber .22 
rifle ranges are available on all islands where National Guard Units 
are stationed. These ranges are almost in constant use throughout 
the year by the civilians, schools and National Guard units. There 
are no combat ranges and miniature anti-aircraft ranges on the out­
lying islands. It is hoped that funds will be made available by the 
next legislature for the construction of these ranges. 

Reorganization, Disbandment, and Organization of Units: On 
August 31, 11}39, the Howitzer Companies of the 298th and 299th 
Infantries were disbanded and' the personnel of these two units were 
transferred to form the Anti-tank Platoon of the Headquarters Com­
panies of the two regiments. On September .1, 1939, the Headquarters 
Companies of the two regiments were reorganized to conform with the 
new Tables of Organization 7-12 NG, for Infantry Regiments, approved 
on June 6,1939, effective September 1, 1939. The new Anti-tank Platoon, 
Headquarters Company, 299th Infantry, was designated to be sta­
tioned in Hilo in place of Company H, 299th Infantry" which was 
transferred to station in Honomu, Hawaii, by General Orders No. 27, 
Office of The Adjutant General, dated August 31, 1939. On April 3, 
1940, this Department received orders from the National Guard 
Bureau, War Department, to reorganize and redesignate the units 
in the Hawaii National Guard to conform with the new Tables of 
Organization 7-11 NG to 7-18, NG, inclusive. These changes took 
effect on May I, 1940. The units of the 298th and 299th Infantries 
were redesignated as follows: 

Headquarters, 298th Infantry as Headquarters, 298th Infantry 
(Rifle) TIO 7-12 NG. 

18 



T 

Headquarters Company, 298th Infantry as Headquarters Company, 
298th Infantry (Rifle) T/O 7-12 NG. 

Service Company, 298th Infantry as Service Company, 298th In­
fantry (Rifle) T/O 7-13 NG. 

Medical Department Detachment, 298th Infantry as Medical De­
tachment, 298th Infantry (Rifle) T/O 7-14 NG. 

Band Section, Service Company, 298th Infantry as Band Section, 
298th Infantry (Rifle) T/O 7-11 NG. 

Headquarters, 1st Battalion, 298th Infantry as Headquarters, 1st 
Battalion, 298th Infantry (Rifle) T/O 7-16 NG. 

Headquarters Company, 1st Battalion, 298th Infantry as Head­
quarters Detachment, 1st Battalion, 298th Infantry (Rifle) T/O 7-16 
NG. 

Company A, 298th Infantry as Company A, 298th Infantry (Rifle) 
T/O 7-17 NG. 

Company B, 298th Infantry as Company B, 298th Infantry (Rifle) 
T/O 7-17 NG. 

Company C, 298th Infantry as Company C, 298th Infantry (Rifle) 
T/O 7-17 NG. 

Company D, 298th Infantry as Company D, 298th Infantry (Rifle) 
T/O 7-18 NG. . 

Headquarters, 2nd Battalion, 298th Infantry as Headquarters, 2nd 
Battalion, 298th Infantry (Rifle) T/O 7-16 NG. 

Headquarters Company, 2nd Battalion, 298th Infantry as Head­
quarters Detachment, 2nd Battalion, 298th Infantry (Rifle) T/O 7·16 
NG. 

Company E, 298th Infantry as Company E, 298th Infantry (Rifle) 
T/O 7-17 NG. 

Company F, 298th Infantry as Company F, 298th Infantry (Rifle) 
T/O 7-17 NG. 

Company G, 298th Infantry as Company G, 298th Infantry (Rifle) 
T/O 7-17 NG. 

Company H, 298th Infantry as Company H, 298th Infantry (Rifle) 
T/O 7-18 NG. 

Headquarters, 299th Infantry as Headquarters, 299th Infantry (Rifle) 

T/O 7-12 NG. 


Headquarters Company, 299th Infantry (less Anti-tank Platoon) 
as Headquarters Company, 299th Infantry (Rifle) (less Anti-tank 
Platoon) T/O 7-12 NG. 

Anti-tank Platoon, Headquarters Company, 299th Infantry as 
Anti-tank Platoon, Headquarters Company, 299th Infantry (Rifle) 
T/O 7-12 NG. 

Service Company, 299th Infantry as Service Company, 299th In­
fantry (Rifle) T/O 7-13 NG. 

Band Section, Service Company, 299th Infantry as Band, 299th 
Infantry (Rifle) T 10 7-11 NG. 

Medical Department Detachment, 299th Infantry as Medical De­
tachment, 299th Infantry (Rifle) T/O 7-14 NG. 

Headquarters, 1st Battalion, 299th Infantry as Headquarters, 1st 
Battalion, 299th Infantry (Rifle) T/O 7-16 NG. 

Company A, 299th Infantry as Company A, 299th Infantry (Rifle) 
T/O 7-17 NG. 

Company B, 299th Infantry as Company B, 299th Infantry (Rifle) 
T/O 7-17 NG. 

14 

Company C, 299th Infan 
T/O 7-17 NG. 

Company D, 299th Infan 
T/O 7-18 NG. 

Headquarters, 2nd Batts 
Battalion, 299th Infantry (J 

Headquarters Company, 
quarters Detachment, 2nd 1 
NG. 

Company E, 299th Infan 
T/O 7-17 NG. 

Company F, 299th Infan 
T/O 7·17 NG. 

Company G, 299th Infan 
T/O 7-17 NG. 

Company H, 299th Infan 
T/O 7-18 NG. 

Headquarters, 3rd Batts 
Battalion, 299th Infantry (: 

Headquarters Company, 
quarters Detachment, 3rd 1 
NG. 

Company I, 299th Infan 
T/O 7·17 NG. 

Company K, 299th Infan 
T/O 7-17 NG. 

Company M, 299th Infar 
T/O 7·18 NG. 

The Medical Detachmer 
ganized as of May 1, 194£ 
Detachment, 299th Infantry
(a major) and nine enlisted 
lulu. The 1st Battalion Se( 
consisting of one officer an 
station in Wailuku, Maui. 
tachment, 299th Infantry, 
two officers (one dental oft 
mental Medical Detachmen 
3rd Battalion Section was l 

organizing this unit for fe( 
qualified medical officer on 

The 298th Infantry (Ritl 
new Tables of Organizatic 
and eight enlisted men, or 

In the new Tables of Or 
headquarters detachments e 
twelve enlisted men, makinJ 
ment one officer (first lieute 
gun companies, now knoW! 
gained an additional officer. 
companies with their new 
strength from two officers II hundred and fifteen men. ~ table, are no longer a part 
functioning as separate UJ 
officer. 



Infantry as Headquarters Company,
'G. 
try as Service Company, 298th In­

mt, 298th Infantry as Medical De­

flO 7-14 NG. 

y, 298th Infantry as Band Section,

G. 
98th Infantry as Headquarters, 1st 
~/O 7-16 NG. 
~attalion, 298th Infantry as Head­
in, 298th Infantry (Rifle) T/O 7-16 

. Company A, 298th Infantry (Rifle) 

Company B, 298th Infantry (Rifle) 

Company C, 298th Infantry (Rifle) 

Company D, 298th Infantry (Rifle) 

~98th Infantry as Headquarters, 2nd 
rIo 7-16 NG. 
Battalion, 298th Infantry as Head­
on, 298th Infantry (Rifle) T/O 7-16 

i Company E, 298th Infantry (Rifle) 

; Company F, 298th Infantry (Rifle) 

: Company G, 298th Infantry (Rifle) 

I Company H, 298th Infantry (Rifle) 

!ieadquarters, 299th Infantry (Rifle) 

I Infantry (less Anti-tank Platoon)
h Infantry (Rifle) (less Anti-tank 

~ers Company, 299th Infantry as 
I Company, 299th Infantry (Rifle) 

ltry as Service Company, 299th In­

.ny, 299th Infantry as Band, 299th 

ent, 299th Infantry as Medical De­
T/O 7-14 NG. 
!99th Infantry as Headquarters, 1st 

T/O 7-16 NG. 

: Company A, 299th Infantry (Rifle) 


, Company B, 299th Infantry (Rifle) 

14 

Company C, 299th Infantry as Company C, 299th Infantry (Rifle) 
T/O 7-17 NG. 

Company D, 299th Infantry as Company D, 299th Infantry (Rifle) 
T/O 7-18 NG. 

Headquarters, 2nd Battalion, 299th Infantry as Headquarters, 2nd 
Battalion, 299th Infantry (Rifle) T/O 7-16 NG. 

Headquarters Company, 2nd Battalion, 299th Infantry as Head­
quarters Detachment, 2nd Battalion,299th Infantry (Rifle) T/O 7-16 
NG. 

Company E, 299th Infantry as Company E, 299th Infantry (Rifle) 
T/O 7-17 NG. 

Company F, 299th Infantry as Company F, 299th Infantry (Rifle) 
T/O 7-17 NG. . 

Company G, 299th Infantry as Company G, 299th Infantry (Rifle) 
T/O 7-17 NG. 

Company H, 299th Infantry as Company H, 299th Infantry (Rifle) 
T/O 7-18 NG. 

Headquarters, 3rd Battalion, 299th Infantry as Headquarters, 3rd 
Battalion, 299th Infantry (Rifle) T/O 7-16 NG. 

Headquarters Company, 3rd Battalion, 299th Infantry as Head­
quarters Detachment, 3rd Battalion, 299th Infantry (Rifle) T/O 7-16 
NG. 

Company I, 299th Infantry as Company I, 299th Infantry (Rifle) 
T/O 7-17 NG. 

Company K, 299th Infantry as Company K, 299th Infantry (Rifle) 
T/O 7-17 NG. 

Company M, 299th Infantry as Company M, 299th Infantry (Rifle) 
T/O 7-18 NG. 

The Medical Detachment, 299th Infantry (Rifle) was also reor­
ganized as of May 1, 1940. The Headquarters Regimental Medical 
Detachment, 299th Infantry, consisting of the Detachment Commander, 
(a major) and nine enlisted men, was organized with station in Hono­
lulu. The 1st Battalion Section, Medical Detachment, 299th Infantry, 
consisting of one officer and eight enlisted men, was organized with 
station in Wailuku, MauL The 2nd Battalion Section, Medical De­
tachment, 299th Infantry, organized in Hilo, Hawaii, consisting of 
two officers (one dental officer belonging to the Headquarters Regi­
mental Medical Detachment, attached) and eight enlisted men. The 
3rd Battalion Section was organized on June 26, 1940. The delay in 
organizing this unit for federal recognition was due to not having a 
qualified medical officer on the Island of KauaL 

The 298th Infantry (Rifle) not having the 3rd Battalion, under the 
new Tables of Organization, this regiment lost one medical officer 
and eight enlisted men, or one battalion medical section. 

In the new Tables of Organization for the regiments the battalion 
headquarters detachments each lost one officer (second lieutenant) and 
twelve enlisted men, making the authorized strength for each detach­
ment one officer (first lieutenant) and nine enlisted men. The machine 
gun companies, now known as the Heavy Weapons companies, each 
gained an additional officer. The reorganized Regimental Headquarters 
companies with their new anti-tank platoons added, increased their 
strength from two officers and sixty-five men to three officers and one 
hundred and fifteen men. The regimental bands, under the new 
table, are no longer a part of Service Company. The bands are now 
functioning as separate units, each under the command of a staff 
officer. 

15 



j 

There have been no great changes made to the State (Territorial) 
Staff and Detachment, although plans are being studied in the Na­
tional Guard Bureau as to changes, if any are to be made. During 
the past fiscal year, the State (Territorial) Staff lost three officers; 
two resigned and one medical officer was transferred to command the 
Medical Detachment, 299th Infantry. Only one replacement was made 
by transferring one Infantry officer from the 298th Infantry to the 
Inspector General's Department, leaving two vacancies to be filled. 

Changes in Drill: During the past fiscal year the Army has made 
many changes not only in organizations but also in drills. The old 
infantry drill regulations have been discarded and the new infantry 
drill regulations are now in use. The squads no longer form in two 
ranks as the new changes form only one line, with the leader at the 
head. In parade formation, the Regimental Headquarters Company 
now heads the column of march with Service Company at the rear or 
the last unit. 

Vitalization of Officers: A strict physical examination of all officers 
was ordered by the National Guard Bureau. Officers not meeting the 
standard physical requirements were placed on probation or retired 
for physical disability. 

Schools: Three officers were authorized to be sent from Hawaii to 
the Infantry School at Fort Benning, Georgia. The officers were 
Captains Joshua D. Hitchcock and Francis H. Kanahele of the 298th 
Infantry and First Lieutenant George G. Richardson of the 299th 
Infantry. These officers pursued the Infantry Course for Company 
Officers in the National Guard and Reserve Officers Corps which began 
in February and ended in May, 1940. The three officers passed the 
course with very creditable showing. 

Armory schools for officers and noncommissioned officers were 
conducted as usual throughout the year. Several War Department 
Training films were shown in these schools, which aided materially in 
the training. 

The West Point Preparatory School at Schofield Barracks was 
again opened to National Guardsmen and several of the young guards­
men were authorized to attend after taking the special validating 
mental and physical examinations. Those authorized to attend were: 
Corporal Berthold A. Moeller, Company D, 298th Infantry; and Pri­
vates G. Gordon Cantlay and Bernard C. Dailey, Jr. of Company E, 
298th Infantry. Private Cantlay ranked highest among the three 
students and was designated by the Governor as a candidate from 
Hawaii to attend the United States Military Academy. 

Signal Communications: The National Guard inter-island radio 
fixed stations were closed for several months during the fiscal year 
due to insufficient funds and personnel to man the stations. Toward 
the end of the fiscal year, the stations were again put into operation. 
Second Lieutenant Henry S. Lau, Signal Corps, T. H., volunteered his 
services to operate the Honolulu control station. Radio Station WXZF 
located in the Lihue Armory, Kauai, went on the air for the first time in 
June, 1940. We now have radio stations located on all of the major 
islands and also on the Island of Molokai. The signal equipment 
issued to the communications platoons of Headquarters Companies 
is slowly being replaced with modern field equipment. It is hoped 
that federal funds will be made available in this new fiscal year to have 
all signal equipment modernized for field service. ' 

Field Training: Field training was conducted as follows: State 
(Territorial) Staff and three enlisted men from the detachment at 

16 

Honolulu, July 8 to 22, 
fifteen days in the Hon 
plans for volunteer recrI 
of three enlisted clerks 
One U. S. Naval ReservE 
one Territorial Militia c 
(Territorial) Staff Office] 

1 
The 299th Infantry 

of Kauai and Maui. Tn 
September 9 to 23, 193! 
were: Headquarters an 
(less Anti-tank Platoon 
Band Section); 1 Medica 
Company K, 299th Infall 
State (Territorial) Stafl 
men present. The camp 
Units which attended tl 
299th Infantry; Anti-ta 
Infantry; Medical Depa: 
officer); Company K, 29 
men from the State (TE 
43 officers, 1 warrant offi 

The 298th Infantry c 
at Schofield Barracks fr( 
was ordered by the War 1 
of the usual fifteen days 
authorized for the conv~ 
and men gained more in 
derly camp instead of th 
were forty-six officers, 0] 

teen enlisted men prese] 
were the excellent spirit 
increase in efficiency in t: 

During the past fisc 
States proclaimed a limi1 
training period was ordel 
and January 31, 1940. ' 
sponded with whole-hear 
and Hawaii were in cam] 
were received and they 
days. The 298th Infant: 
vember 11 to 19, 1939. 
field in lieu of armory 
stationed on the islands 0 
additional field training 
ducted problems at Kawa 
on December 1, 2, 3; and 
on December 9 and 10, 1\ 
training in the vicinity 0 
ber 25 and 26; Decembe] 

The State (Territori 
seven days additional fl 
Volunteer Recruiting anl 
1939, inclusive. 

Inspections: To furt 
training of the Hawaii 
for disaster reliefs, riot l 

of units should be conduc 



f 

!ges made to the State (Territorial) 
plans are being studied in the Na­
~s, if any are to be made. During 
~erritorial) Staff lost three officers; 
=er was transferred to command the 
ry. Only one replacement was made 
~er from the 298th Infantry to the 
: leaving two vacancies to be filled. 
past fiscal year the Army has made 1izations but also in drills. The old 
Jen discarded and the new infantry 
The squads no longer form in two I 

mly one line, with the leader at the 
Regimental Headquarters Company 
nth Service Company at the rear or 

~t physical examination of all officers 
I'd Bureau. Officers not meeting the 
"ere placed on probation or retired 

uthorized to be sent from Hawaii to 
fnning, Georgia. The officers were 
d Francis H. Kanahele of the 298th 
george G. Richardson of the 299th 
Ii the Infantry Course for Company
I Reserve Officers Corps which began 
1940. The three officers passed the 
o.g. 

and noncommissioned officers were 

he year. Several War Department 
Be schools, which aided materially in 
I
, School at Schofield Barracks was 
~en and several of the young guards­
,after taking the special validating 
~. Those authorized to attend were: 
pmpany D, 298th Infantry; and Pri­
rmard C. Dailey, Jr. of Company E, 
iV.,ranked highest among the three 
i the Governor as a candidate from 
~s Military Academy. 
i National Guard inter-island radio 
Iveral months during the fiscal year 
~nnel to man the stations. Toward 
~tions were again put into operation.
Signal Corps, T. H., volunteered his 

KJntrol station. Radio Station WXZF 
ai, went on the air for the first time in 
. stations located on all of the major 
of Molokai. The signal equipment 
latoons of Headquarters Companies 
lodern field equipment. It is hoped 
railable in this new fiscal year to have 
tor field service. . 

Ig was conducted as follows: State 
listed men from the detachment at 

16 

Honolulu, July 8 to 22, 1939. The Staff Officers spent the entire 
fifteen days in the Honolulu Armory in the study and revising of 
plans for volunteer recruiting and selective service. The detachment 
of three enlisted clerks assisted the staff officers with clerical work. 
One U. S. Naval Reserve officer, two U. S. Army Reserve officers and 
one Territorial Militia officer attended this training with the State 
(Territorial) Staff Officers. 

The 299th Infantry field training was conducted on the Islands 
of Kauai and Maui. The camp on Kauai was held at WaUua from 
September 9 to 23, 1939. Units which attended training on Kauai 
were: Headquarters and Headquarters Company, 299th Infantry 
(less Anti-tank Platoon); Service Company, 299th Infantry (less 
Band Section); 1 Medical Officer; 3rd Battalion, 299th Infantry (less 
Company K, 299th Infantry) and a detachment of 1 officer from the 
State (Territorial) Staff. There were 13 officers and 229 enlisted 
men present. The camp on Maui was held at Paukukalo camp site. 
Units which attended this camp were the 1st and 2nd Battalions, 
299th Infantry; Anti-tank Platoon, Headquarters Company, 299th 
Infantry: Medical Department Detachment, 299th Infantry (less 1 
officer); Company K, 299th Infantry; and 2 officers and 19 enlisted 
men from the State (Territorial) Staff and Detachment, a total of 
43 officers, 1 warrant officer and 681 enlisted men. 

The 298th Infantry camp for the fiscal year 1940 was conducted 
at Schofield Barracks from June 8 to 28, 1940, inclusive. This camp 
was ordered by the War Department to be for twenty-one days instead 
of the usual fifteen days. This camp took place in June 1940 being 
authorized for the convenience of the 298th Infantry. The ~fficers 
and men gained more in this training camp and enjoyed a more or­
derly camp instead of the usual rush and condensed training. There 
were forty-six officers, one warrant officer and six hundred and nine­
teen enlisted men present. The outstanding features of this camp 
were the excellent spirit and morale of both officers and men and the 
increase in efficiency in the training. 

During the past fiscal year when the President of the United 
States proclaimed a limited emergency, an additional seven days field 
training period was ordered to be conducted between October 15 1939 
and January 31, 1940. The units of the Hawaii National Gua~d re­
sponded with whole-hearted enthusiasm. The units of Maui Molokai 
and Hawa~i were in camp then, at Paukukalo, Maui, when the orders 
were receIved and they extended their camp for seven additional 
days. The 298th Infantry returned to Schofield Barracks from No­
vember 11 to 19, 1939. Two additional days were extended in the 
field in lieu of armory training. The units of the 299th Infantry 
stat.i~ned on the isl~n.ds of O~hu and Kauai conducted their seven days
addItIonal field trammg dUrmg week-ends. The units on Oahu con­
ducted problems at Kawaialoa on November 24, 25, and 26; at Kuliouou 
on December I, 2, 3; and at National Guard Woods, Schofield Barracks 
on December 9 and 10, 1939, while the units on Kauai conducted their 
training in the vicinity of Nawiliwili, Lihue, and Ahukini on· Novem­
ber 25 and 26: December 2 and 3; 9 and 10; and on the 17th 1939. 

The State (Territorial) Staff and Detachment conducted their 
seven days additional field training by continuing their study on 
Volunteer Recruiting and Selective Service from December 9 to 15 
1939, inclusive. ' 

Inspections: To further the improvement and efficiency in the 
training of the Hawaii National Guard for immediate mobilization 
for disaster reliefs, riot and national emergency, additional inspection 
of units should be conducted. Funds should be provided for permanent 

17 

http:isl~n.ds


services and travel allowances of an inspector. Each unit should be 
inspected at least once every six months in addition to the annual 
Federal Inspection. 

Changes in Army Regulations for the Induction of the National 
Guard into the Service of the United States: On March 27, 1940, the 
War Department revised Army Regulations No. 130-10 which pertains 
to the induction of National Guard units into the service of the United 
States. Many changes were made in this revised regulation which 
altered many of the National Guard Forms to correspond to those i 
of the Regular Army. The personnel records, reports, property, 
supplies and physical examinations were also changed to meet the 
requirements of the Regular Army. Army serial numbers were also j 
furnished to units of the Hawaii National Guard which are not to be 
assigned to individuals until M-day. 

Chemical Warfare Service: The Chief of this section was assigned 
to take over the Chemical Warfare Service of this Department at the 
end of the fiscal year. The title assigned is Territorial Gas Officer. 
Being that there were no records or program kept by the former 
Gas Officer, no further reports can be made at this time. 

Conclusion: In conclusion may I take this opportunity to state that 
the Operations and Training Section, in conjunction with the In­
telligence Section, also the Custodianship of Honolulu Armory and 
Iolani Barracks was administered solely by the present Section Chief, 
and it is strongly recommended that the Legislature increase the 
Military Department appropriations to handle added clerical personnel. 

SECTION IV 

Supply, Finance, Transportation and Construction Section 


Major Joseph I. deVille, Finance Department, Chief of Section 


A-GENERAL 
The condition of property and property accounts is satisfactory. 

The work of this section has increased considerably, and recorded 
transactions show that the past year has been the most active year 
in the history of the Hawaii National Guard. 1182 property vouchers 
and 649 money vouchers were handled, an all-time record for this 
office. The National Guard Bureau provided this office with an addi­
tional clerk, paid from Federal funds, effective July 1, 1939, who 
replaced a Territorial clerk. The increasing volume of work in this 
section may be readily seen from the following comparative table 
covering the past ten years: 

No. of Shipments from 

Fiscal Fiscal Property Mainland Shipments to 

Year Vouchers Vouchers U.S. R.A. Depots 

1931 196 279 25 6 

1932 232 345 45 11 

1933 163 270 24 1 

1934 134 203 6 7 

1935 272 514 29 4 

1936 240 624 35 9 

1937 375 822 57 14 

1938 257 842 54 5 
 1 
1939 497 1135 35 25 

1940 649 1182 30 26 
 8 

A total of 452 requisitions were received and acted on during the 
past fiscal year, an increase of over 50%. Requisitions are required 

18 

only for expendable it. 
automatically without rE 

This section needs a 
a function of this sectio] 
torial fiscal records. 

B-

The past year set a 
Federal funds, being ov. 
expenditures amounted 
to $67,596.75, a ratio , 
measures, including add 
for the large increase' in 

A study of finances 
$50,000 annually througl 
field training, and the f 
strength. While perfec 
that the large numbers 
drills, and to a lesser e 
private attending all dri 
income of $69.00 per yea 

Federal Funds-(a) 
Disbursing Officer durinJ 

Project 2-Pay of Care1 
Project 3-Expenses, Fi 
Project 6-Construction 
Project 7-Repairs to P 
Project 9-Pay of USp, 
Project 11-Pay of Rang 
Project 14-Repairs to Tl 
Project 15-Alteration aJ 
Project 16-Repairs to ( 

ment ...... 
Project 17-Gasoline for 
Project 52-Repairs to ~ 
Project 53-Repairs to B 

Sheet Ml 
Project 54-Misc. QM Su 

Project 2-Pay of Care1 
Project 3-Expenses, Fi 
Project 7-Repairs to P 
Project 14-Repairs to T 
Project 15--Alteration a] 
Project 52-Repairs to :rv. 

Total expe 

(b) Funds expended 
Hawaiian Department, I 

the support of the Haw~ 

http:67,596.75


-----

m inspector. Each unit should be 
months in addition to the annual 

for the Induction of the National 
ed States: On March 27, 1940, the 
rIlations No. 130-10 which pertains 
units into the service of the United 
a in this revised regulation which 
lrd Forms to correspond to those 
Bonnel records, reports, property, 
IS were also changed to meet the 
r. Army serial numbers were also 
rational Guard which are not to be 
r. 
i Chief of this section was assigned 
. Service of this Department at the 
il.ssigned is Territorial Gas Officer. 
I or program kept by the former 
be made at this time. 

[ take this opportunity to state that 
tion, in conjunction with the In­
dianship of Honolulu Armory and 
lolely by the present Section Chief, 
that the Legislature increase the 
8 to handle added clerical personnel. 

iON IV 

jon and Construction Section 
:e Department, Chief of Section 

NERAL 
property accounts is satisfactory. 

:reased considerably, and recorded 
ear has been the most active year 
oal Guard. 1182 property vouchers 
mdled, an all-time record for this 
l!. provided this office with an addi­
funds, effective July 1, 1939, who 
increasing volume of work in this 

n the following comparative table 

Shipments from 
,perty Mainland Shipments to 
Ichers U.S. R.A. Depots 
279 25 6 
B45 45 11 
270 24 1 
203 6 7 
514 29 4 
624 35 9 
B22 57 14 
842 54 5 
l35 35 25 
182 30 26 

e received and acted on during the 
er 50%. Requisitions are required 

L8 

only for expendable items, non-expendable items being furnished 
automatically without requisition. 

This section needs a draftsman, if construction is to continue as 
a function of this section, and a clerk to handle purchases and terri ­
torial fiscal records. 

B-FISCAL ACCOUNTS 

'( The past year set a newall-time record for expenditures from 
Federal funds, being over a third of a million dollars. The Federal 
expenditures amounted to $373,405.64 and Territorial expenditures

J to $67,596.75, a ratio of more than 5 to 1. Defense emergency 
measures, including additional training and new equipment, account 
for the large increase' in the expenditure of Federal funds. 

A study of finances reveals that the Territory is losing nearly 
$50,000 annually through failure of men to attend armory drills and 
field training, and the failure of some units to maintain authorized 
strength. While perfect attendance is most difficult, it is believed 
that the large numbers of enlisted men absenting themselves from 
drills, and to a lesser extent field training, could be reduced. Each 
private attending all drills and field training has a potential Federal 
income of $69.00 per year. 

Federal Funds-(a) Funds expended by the U.S. Property and 
Disbursing Officer during the past fiscal year were as follows: 

NG 1940 

Project 2-Pay of Caretakers ............................ $ 14,831.62 
Project 3-Expenses, Field Training Camps.... 91,831.61 
Project 6--Construction ................................... 6,011.11 
Project 7-Repairs to Paukukalo Camp Site... . 954.26 
Project 9-Pay of USP&DO ............................. . 2,400.00 
Project 11-Pay of Range Keepers .................... 1,182.00 
Project 14-Repairs to Target Ranges .............. 1,024.41 
Project 15--Alteration and Repairs to Clothing 1,700.27 
Project 16-Repairs to Organizational Equip­

ment .............................................. 1,650.03 
Project 17-Gasoline for Armory Training ..... . 153.74 
Project 52-Repairs to Motor Vehicles ............ 1,158.34 
Project 53-Repairs to Band Instruments; 

Sheet Music .............................. .. 49.99 

Project 54-Misc. QM Supplies ........................... . 18.11 $122,965.49 


NG 1939 

Project 2-Pay of Caretakers ............................ $ 50.00 
Project 3-Expenses, Field Training Camps.. .. 2,918.69 
Project 7-Repairs to Paukukalo Camp Site.... 331.29 
Project 14-Repairs to Target Ranges ............ .. 169.88 
Project 15-Alteration and Repairs to Clothing 51.80 
Project 52-Repairs to Motor Vehicles ............. . 1.21 3,522.87 

Total expended by USP&DO ...... $126,488.36,I 
(b) Funds expended and obligated by the Commanding General, 

Hawaiian Department, and by the Chief, National Guard Bureau for 
the support of the Hawaii National Guard: 

19 

http:126,488.36
http:3,522.87
http:2,918.69
http:122,965.49
http:1,158.34
http:1,650.03
http:1,700.27
http:1,024.41
http:1,182.00
http:2,400.00
http:6,011.11
http:91,831.61
http:14,831.62
http:67,596.75
http:373,405.64


Project 
3 Expenses, Field Training Camps, except Trans­

portation .................................................................. $ 1,695.33 
3 Transportation, Field Training - Passengers, 

$4,739.66; Freight, $1,716.29 ............................... . 6,455.95 
5 Repairs to Concurrent Camp at Schofield Bar­

racks ....................................................................... . 700.00 
18 Office Supplies and Equipment, Instructors ....... . 90.21 
19 Intra-State Transportation of Equipment ........... . 397.10 

28-26 Travel of Regular Army Personnel ..................... . 659.80 
28 Transportation Charges for Property ................. . 140.52 
29 Expenses of Sergeant-Instructors .................... ! ••••• 4,134.33 
41 Armory Drill Pay ..................................................... . 140,000.00 

51-52-54 Procurement of Articles of the UnifOrm, QM 
Supplies and Motor Vehicles ............................... . 31,124.58 

53-55-57 Procurement of Ammunition, Ordnance Supplies 
and Ordnance Services, including per diem and 
travel ....................................................................... . 42,433.83 

56 Procurement of Chemical Warfare Supplies ....... . 385.81 
60 Procurement of Signal Supplies ........................... . 2,091.83 
61 Procurement of Engineer Supplies ....................... . 476.09 
62 Procurement of Medical SUpplies ........................... . 661.87 

Total .................................................................... $231,446.75 

(c) Other Federal expenditures: 

Project 4-Expenses of Rifle Team at National Matches-
Travel, $4,673.55; Pay, $3,238.06 ...................... $ 7,911.61 

Project 8-Expenses of Students at Army Service Schools-
Travel, $1,667.52; Pay, $5,891.40 ...................... 7,558.92 

Total .................................................................... $ 15,470.53 


Recapitulation 
Funds expended by USP&DO ...................................................... $126,488.36 
Funds expended by FO, USA .................................................... 231,446.75 
Other Federal Expenditures ........................................................ 15,470.53 

Grand Total, Federal Expenditures ................................ $373,405.64 

Expended 

Territorial Funds during Fiscal 
Year 1940 

G-2600-A -Personal Services .................................................... $ 23,888.17 
G-2600-B -Other Current Expenses ........................................ 19,047.43 
G-2600-C -Equipment ................................................................ 1,418.19 
G-2600-E -Range Improvements, Paukukalo, Maui ...."",.., 866.58 
G-2600-M-Motor Equipment .................................................... 155.00 

Total .................................................................. $ 45,375.37 

Special Appropriations 

G-2600.1-A-Hire of Temporary Personnel .... $ 115.89 
G-2601 -B-Travel, Commanding Officer 

299th Infantry ................. .'........ 318.71 
G-2614 -A-Field Training Pay, Enlisted 

Men ............................................ 20,989.20 
G-2620 -C-Equipment, Lihue Armory.......... 797.58 22,221.38 

Grand Total, Territorial Expenditures ........$ 67,596.75 


20 

Lack of major items 
the past year. 

Following is a fisca: 
June 30, 1940; 

a. 	 Value of propert; 
Quartermaster P 
Ordnance Proper 
Medical PropertJ
Signal Property 
Chemical Proper 
Engineer Proper 

Total 	 ..... . 
b. 	 Value of propert; 

Quartermaster P 
Ordnance Proper 
Signal Property 
Engineer Proper 
Chemical Proper 
Medical Propert; 

Total 	 ...... 
c. 	 Value of article! 

Limited Losse 
d. 	 Funds collected 0 

Quartermaster P 
Ordnance Proper 
Signal Property 
Engineer Proper 

Total 	 ...... 
The fire which destl 

on the night of March 
dropped on reports of s 

I 
Transportation acti, 

portation Requests and 
Two additional trucJ 

during the past fiscal 
vehicles. Following is 
of the Hawaii National 
HNG No. Type of 

19 AmbulanCE 
26 AmbulanCE 
1 Reconnais! 
2 Reconnais! 

20 Reconnais! 
29 Reconnais! 
80 Reconnais! 

3 Truck,l% 
4 Truck, 1% 
5* Truck,11h 
6* Truck, 1% 

http:67,596.75
http:22,221.38
http:20,989.20
http:45,375.37
http:1,418.19
http:19,047.43
http:23,888.17
http:373,405.64
http:15,470.53
http:231,446.75
http:126,488.36
http:15,470.53
http:7,558.92
http:5,891.40
http:1,667.52
http:7,911.61
http:3,238.06
http:4,673.55
http:231,446.75
http:2,091.83
http:42,433.83
http:31,124.58
http:140,000.00
http:4,134.33
http:6,455.95
http:1,716.29
http:4,739.66
http:1,695.33


: Camps, except Trans­
........................................... $ 1,695.33 
Training - Passengers, 
16.29 ............................... . 6,455.95 
:amp at Schofield Bar­

700.00 
~ment, Instructors ....... . 90.21 
m of Equipment ........... . 397.10 
Personnel ..................... . 659.80 

tor Property ................. . 140.52 
Itrrictors .................... !. ..•• 4,134.33 

140,000.00 
: of the UnifOrm, QM 
~icles ............................... . 31,124.58 
tion. Ordnance Supplies 
including per diem and 

42,433.83 
,Warfare Supplies ....... . 385.81 
fupplies ........................... . 2,091.83 
~. Supplies ....................... . 476.09 
lupplies ........................... . 661.37 

........................................... $231.446.75 


at National Matches-
r, $3,238.06 ......................$ 7,911.61 
Army Service Schools-
r, $5,891.40 ...................... 7,558.92 

............................................ $ 15,470.53 


Illation 
............................................ $126,488.36 
, ........................................... 231,446.75 
............................................ 15,470.53 

ltures ................................ $373,405.64 
Expended

J. 	 Funds during Fiscal 
Year 1940 

............................................ $ 23,888.17 
8 •.•.•..............•.................... 19,047.43 
............................................ 1,418.19 
?aukukalo, Maui ............ 866.58 
............................................ 155.00 

, ........................................... $ 45,375.37 
topriations 
~rsonnel ....$ 115.89 
Officer, 

318.71 
hlisted 

20,989.20 
nory ......... . 797.58 22,221.38 

onal Expenditures ........ $ 67,596.75 


C-PROPERTY 

Lack of major items of property has been partially overcome during 
the past year. 

Following is a fiscal accounting for property for the year ending 
June 30, 1940: 

a. 	 Value of property dropped on Reports of Survey: 

Quartermaster Property ...................................... $ 6,426.28 

Ordnance Property ................................................ 1,909.55 

Medical Property .................................................. 3.66 

Signal Property .................................................... 44.09 

Chemical Property ................................................ 95.30 

Engineer Property ................................................ 67.85 


Total 	 ............................................................$ 8.546.73 

b. 	 Value of property dropped on 1&1 Reports: 


Quartermaster Property ....................... , .............. $ 19,060.91 

Ordnance Property ............................................... . 606.05 

Signal Property .:................................................... . 876.43 

Engineer Property ................................................ . 22.77 

Chemical Property ............................................... . ~7.90 


Medical Property ................................................. . 7.12 


Total 	 ............................................................$ 20,641.18 

c. 	 Value of articles dropped on Certificates of 

Limited Losses ..................................................$ 426.35 
d. 	 Funds collected on account of Lost Property: 

Quartermaster Property 358.83 
Ordnance Property ............................................... . 50.21 
Signal Property ..................................................... . 10.61 
Engineer Property ............................................... . 1.16 

Total ............................................................$ 420.81 

The fire which destroyed the Papaikou Armory, Island of Hawaii, 

on the night of March 30-31, 1940, increased the amount of property 
dropped on reports of survey to the extent of $6,898.89. 

D-TRANSPORTATION 
Transportation activities have increased considerably. 89 Trans­

portation Requests and 147 Bills of Lading were issued the past year. 
Two additional trucks, G.M.C., 1!fa ton cargo bodies, were received 

during the past fiscal year, bringing our Federal truck fleet to 23 
vehicles. Following is a record of truck mileage covered by vehicles 
of the Hawaii National Guard during the past year: 
HNG No. Type of Vehicle Stationed at Year's Mileage 

19 Ambulance, Ford Honolulu 1,158 
26 Ambulance, Chevrolet Hilo 610 

1 Reconnaissance Truck Honolulu 9,601 
2 Reconnaissance Truck Honolulu 3,838 

20 Reconnaissance Truck Wailuku 2,473 
29 Reconnaissance Truck Lihue 9,992 
30 Reconnaissance Truck Honolulu 5,332 

3 Truck, 1!fa Ton Honolulu 2,836 
4 Truck, 1!fa Ton Honolulu 881 
5* Truck, 1!fa Ton Honolulu 2,094 
6* Truck, 1% Ton Honolulu 1,876 

21 

http:6,898.89
http:20,641.18
http:19,060.91
http:8.546.73
http:1,909.55
http:6,426.28
http:67,596.75
http:22,221.38
http:20,989.20
http:45,375.37
http:1,418.19
http:19,047.43
http:23,888.17
http:373,405.64
http:15,470.53
http:231,446.75
http:126,488.36
http:15,470.53
http:7,558.92
http:5,891.40
http:7,911.61
http:3,238.06
http:231.446.75
http:2,091.83
http:42,433.83
http:31,124.58
http:140,000.00
http:4,134.33
http:6,455.95
http:1,695.33


7 Truck, 1% Ton Honolulu 3,798 
8 Truck, 1% Ton Honolulu 5,500 
9 Truck, 1 % Ton Honolulu 2,383 

12 Truck, 1% Ton Honolulu 3,157 
14 Truck, Ph Ton Honolulu 4,192 
21 Truck, 1% Ton Wailuku 4,422 
22 Truck, 1% Ton Wailuku 4,970 
23 Truck, 1% Ton Honomu 2,914 
24 Truck; 1% Ton Hilo 3,570 
25 Truck, 1% Ton Lahaina 6,168 
27 Truck, 1% Ton Hilo 1,997 
28 Truck, 1% Ton Lihue 2,827 

Total Truck Miles ...... 86,589 
Average per Vehicle.. 3,764.7 

*Vehicles received during the past fiscal year. 

Facilities for additional vehicles will be required during the coming 
year, as 32 additional vehicles are in transit and over a hundred addi­
tional vehicles are included in a program for future delivery. It is 
also imperative that some provision be made for servicing vehicles, 
and to this end I urgently recommend that a position of chief motor 
mechanic be created in this Department with a salary commensurate 
with the responsibility. 

E-CONSTRUCTION 

Funds were provided by the National Guard Bureau for construc­
tion of four (4) shower and latrine buildings at Paukukalo, Maui, 
at a cost of $9,600.00, including WPA assistance, and minor repairs 
to the Hilo (Hawaii), Kuliouou and Punchbowl (Oahu), and Paukukalo 
and Lahaina (Maui) target ranges. 

It is anticipated that the National Guard Bureau will authorize 
additional construction at the camp site at Paukukalo, Maui, which 
is not adequate for the 299th Infantry at present. 

SECTION V 

Territorial Staff Group: Administrative, Inspection, Ordnance, 
Medical and Legal 

Adjutant General's Section-Major E. M. Bolton, A.G.D. 
Chief of Section 

Armory Training Year-Administration of Inactive Officers and 
Enlisted men has been performed by this Section during the past 
fiscal year. 

Annual Field Training-The Annual Field Training was performed 
at the Honolulu Armory from July 8 to 22, 1939, and December 9 to 15. 
These two periods were devoted to Volunteer Recruiting, Mobiliza­
tion Plans, and Selective Service. 

Inspector General's 	Section-Major H. L. Best, Infantry 
Chief of Section 

The activities of this Section for the fiscal year were quite numer­
ous: 

(a) All Field Training Camps of all Units were attended and 
rigid inspections were made and it was evidenced that these inspections 
are producing results as all units showed marked improvement over 
previous years. 

22 

(b) The semi-audits, 
Guard were made in accOl 

(c) All applications 
the West Point Preparat 
vestigated with thorough] 

(d) Many special in 
past year. 

(e) Training schedulE 
were carefully supervisee 
Guard Bureau Training 01: 

Ordnance Sect 

During the past fisc~ 
condemned through fair v 
fire control instruments 
sent to the Hawaiian Ord 

The Hawaii National 
new Girand Automatic R 
poses, pending deliveries i 

Medical Sect 

Sanitation and Health· 
Chief from April 30 to Jt 
Morong to the 299th Infa: 

All units of the Hawai 
Field Training Camps an 
sanitation and general he 
smallpox and typhoid ino( 
National Guard Regulati 

Judge Advocate General's 

This Section was alse 
McGhee having resigned J 
1940. 

No intensified traininl 
been conducted in the pa 
court be appointed for tl 
of the battalions of the 2! 
for the entire National G 
for one year, during whi< 
the Judge Advocate and 1 

More time should be 
commissioned officers on t 
ties and the enforcement 

It is recommended tt 
Hawaii be re-compiled a 
included in the binders wi 
all Territorial Military F 
and/or regulations upon 1 

Sections 97 and 98 0 

amended at the 1939 Se1 
and County employees 
National Guard, and to 
ployment or of vacation 

Effort is being made' 
1916, c. 1934, Sec. 80, 39 f 

http:9,600.00


• 


Honolulu 3,798 
Honolulu 5,500 
Honolulu 2,383 
Honolulu 3,157 
Honolulu 4,192 
Wailuku 4,422 
Wailuku 4,970 
Honomu 2,914 
Hilo 3,570 
Lahaina 6,168 
Hilo 1,997 
Lihue 2,827 

Total Truck Miles ...... 86,589 
Average per Vehicle.. 3,764.7 

t fiscal year. 

rill be required during the coming 
transit and over a hundred addi­

19ram for future delivery. It is 
l be made for servicing vehicles, 
nd that a position of chief motor 
lent with a salary commensurate 

~UCTION 

lonal Guard Bureau for construc­
e buildings at Paukukalo, Maui, 
?A assistance, and minor repairs 
'unchbowl (Oahu), and Paukukalo 

Dal Guard Bureau will authorize 
I site at Paukukalo, Maui, which 
;ry at present. 

'N V 
,trative, Inspection, Ordnanee, 
d Legal 

kiajor E. M. Bolton, A.G.D. 
)ection 

stration of Inactive Officers and 
by this Section during the past 

ual Field Training was performed 
to 22, 1939, and December 9 to 15. 
I Volunteer Recruiting, Mobiliza-

Major H. L. Best, Infantry 
~ection 

the fiscal year were quite numer­

of all Units were attended and 
lS evidenced that these inspections 
bowed marked improvement over 

(b) The semi-audits of the various units of the Hawaii National 
Guard were made in accordance with existing regulations. 

(c) All applications for commissions, also for enrollments at 
the West Point Preparatory School at Schofield Barracks, were in­
vestigated with thoroughness and reports submitted. 

(d) Many special investigations were accomplished during the 
past year. 

(e) Training schedules of all units of the Hawaii National Guard 
were carefully supervised and re-vamped to conform with National 
Guard Bureau Training objectives. 

Ordnance Section-Major Francis Xavier, O.D. 
During the past fiscal year there was less Ordnance Material 

condemned through fair wear and tear than in previous years. Some 
fire control instruments and miscellaneous ordnance material were 
sent to the Hawaiian Ordnance Depot for repairs. 

The Hawaii National Guard is daily expecting a shipment of the 
new Girand Automatic Rift.e, which will be used for instructive pur­
poses, pending deliveries in sufficient quantity to equip both regiments. 

Medical Section-Major F. L. Morong, M.C. 

Chief of Section 


Sanitation and Health-This Section was without the services of a 
Chief from April 30 to June 30, 1940, owing to the transfer of Major 
Morong to the 299th Infantry. 

All units of the Hawaii National Guard were inspected during their 
Field Training Camps and a decided improvement was noted both in 
sanitation and general health of all personnel. Throughout the year 
smallpox and typhoid inoculations were performed in accordance with 
National Guard Regulations. 

Judge Advocate General's Section-Captain Earl R. McGhee, J.A.G.D. 
Chief of Section 

This Section was also without a Section Chief, Captain Earl R. 
McGhee having resigned from the Hawaii National Guard on May 29, 
1940. 

No intensified training of officers in court-martial procedure has 
been conducted in the past year. It is recommended that a special 
court be appointed for the 298th Infantry, a special court for each 
of the battalions of the 299th Infantry, and a general court appointed 
for the entire National Guard, the personnel of these courts to serve 
for one year, during which time they would receive instruction from 
the Judge Advocate and Regular Army instructors. 

More time should be devoted to instruction of officers and non­
commissioned officers on the subjects of rendering aid to civil authori­
ties and the enforcement of martial law. 

It is recommended that the Military Laws of the Territory of 
Hawaii be re-compiled and published in mimeographed form to be 
included in the binders with Territorial Military Regulations and that 
all Territorial Military Regulations cite Territorial or Federal laws 
and/or regulations upon which such Territorial regulations are based. 

Sections 97 and 98 of the Revised Laws of Hawaii 1935 were 
amended at the 1939 Session so as to authorize pay for Territorial 
and County employees while on active duty as members of the 
National Guard, and to provide for the non-forfeiture of their em­
ployment or of vacation or other privileges by reason of such duty. 

Effort is being made to have Congress amend the Act of June 3, 
1916, c. 1934, Sec. 80, 39 Stat. 203, so as to provide that all employees 

23 



of the Territory and the Counties who are members of the National 
Guard shall be entitled to leave of absence from their respective 
duties, without loss of pay, time, or efficiency rating on all days 
during which they are engaged in training or other duty ordered or 
authorized by law. 

SECTION VI 
Miscellaneous-Armory Board 


Lt. Col. Walter R. Dunham, President 

Major James Ho Yap, Member 


Major Dean R. DeMerritt, Recorder 


During the past year the Armory Board, through its disbursement 
of Armory Board funds, has made many decided improvements through­
out those Armories which are available for rental purposes. 

The funds derived from rentals revert to that Armory from which 
obtained and are restricted to such ruling by the Territorial Laws. 
There has occurred many times a lack of sufficient funds to cover 
needed repairs to the armories and the Armory Board funds have 
proven a decided asset. 

On March 30, 1940, the Hawaii National Guard suffered its first 
major fire in many years. Papaikou Armory, housing Company E, 

<::>299th Infantry, situated at Papaikou; Island of Hawaii and owned "<I' 
Q'>by the Onomea Sugar Company, was completely demolished by fire. ..-1 

The Federal loss amounted to $6,898.89 and the loss to the Territory .0Q Of,)$1,073.96. The greater portion of the ordnance property, consisting 
~of machine guns, rifles, automatic pistols and ammunition (both .30 ril 

and .45 caliber) was saved, this property being stored in the con­ 0
-< Z 

crete storeroom. The Military Department is now striving to collect III :::> 
the money to cover this territorial loss, which was covered by the ><Territorial Insurance Fund. ~ l

Of,)The following is a report of the financial standing of the Armory 0 Q'>
Board funds as of June 30, 1940: :E ..-1 

~ .....r-< 
><
...:I 
:::> ..... 

24 

rn 
';.... 
0 

Eo< 

·E . 
os'"-.!<: 
~Ill 

(I) 

OSbll 
os OS- ....0 ....

0 
U 

I 
os.~ 
t::os
::l.!<: 
os OS 
~.!<: 

I 
os (I) 
t::~ os Q) 

::r:~ 

(I)

::l
..c:: 
;::j 

.Sl 
:Ii 

~.!. :r
os.!<: 
~,E 

,os 
ost:: 

...:I';;; 
..c:: 

I 

8,E
O::l::r:­

http:1,073.96
http:6,898.89


:ho are members of the National 
f absence from their respective 
or efficiency rating on all days 
raining or other duty ordered or 

N VI 
,rmory Board 
unham, President 
Yap, Member 
[erritt, Recorder 

, Board, through its disbursement 
ny decided improvements through­
,ble for rental purposes. 
evert to that Armory from which 
ruling by the Territorial Laws. 

lack of sufficient funds to cover 
I the Armory Board funds have 

National Guard sutrered its first 
IU Armory, housing Company E, 
)u; Island of Hawaii and owned 
,s completely demolished by fire. 
1.89 and the loss to the Territory 
;he ordnance property, consisting 
~istols and ammunition (both .30 
roperty being stored in the con-
Irtment is now striving to collect 
loss, which was covered by the 

financial standing of the Armory 

~ 
~ 
-<
0 
!Xl 

>< 
~ 
0 
::a 
~ 
-< 

0
-.jt 
0'>.... 
0 
ro 

I"l 
Z 
P ..... 
J 

ro 
0'> ..... 
...j' 

><
..::I 
P ..... 

!Il 

'iii...., 
0 

Eo; 

'E . 
.$] 
~!Xl 

Il) 
<lIbl)
ol<ll..... ...., 
O~ 

I;.) 

,
ol._ 
I::ol 
::I..!I:: 
olol 
~..!I:: 

, 
<II1l)
l=ij:l,
<II1l) 

::t:j:l, 

Il) 
::I

..c: 
~ 

0 

~ 

•..!. = 
<II..!I:: 
~.: 

,<II

.:! .~ 
..c: 

I 

0=1:: ..... 
0= 
::t:­

1 " 

-ci 
il: 

rz. 
'iii 
!Xl 

ro 
00 
...i 
<::> 
00 
...j'.,.. 

ro .... 
c.i.... 
G'I.,.. 
ro 
t ­
~ 

* 
<0 
0'> 
ai 
.,.. 

* 
0'> .... 
..; 
G'I .,.. 
G'I 
<0 
ai 
t-
G'I 

* 
....
-.jt 
00 
<0 
G'I.,.. 
G'I 
0 
.,.; 
ro
-.jt 

* 
t-
t ­
.0 
<0 
I.(,) 

.,.. 
0
-.jt 
0'> .... 
0 
ro 

§ 
Il) 

..... 

S 
0,... 

'H 
!Il....,
j:l, 

'Qi 
~ 
~ 

25 

I.(,) 
t ­
<.6 
I.(,) 
I.(,) 

C'S 

00 
G'I 
<.6 
G'I.... 

0 
ro 
.0-.jt 

0 
It.! 

LQ 
t ­
..; 
I.(,) 

LQ 
t ­
..; 
G'I ..... 

0'> 
0'> 
c.i
-.jt 
ro 

LQ 
G'I 
.0 
I.(,) 
I.(,) 

I.(,) 
G'I 
.0 
I.(,).... 

oo 
<0 
...i 
I.(,).... 
...j' 

Eo 
O'>-.jt
roO'> 
0'> .... .... o~ 
...j'ro 
:>.111 

.... I::
::s ::s .......... 


00 
I.(,) 

00 
LQ 
ro~,
-.jt.,.. 
....
-.jt 
00 
ro 
ro 

* 
ro 
0 
Q
I.(,) 

* 
<0
-.jt 
Q.... 
* 
LQ 
t ­
~ 
I.(,) 

* 
-.jt 
O'> 
00
-.jt.... 
* 
..... 
~ 
G'I 
G'I 
<0 

* 
<0 
<0 
<:>'3 
G'I 
00 

* 
t-
G'I 
c.i 
0'> 
LQ 

* 
LQ
-.jt
.,.; ..... 
t-:. .... 
'1 
C/), 
..::I 

~ 
0 
Eo; 

!Il.... 
I=i 
Il) 

S 
Il) 
!Il,... 
:I..c: 
rll 

is 

G'I 
ro 
~ 
t ­
0'> 
C'S 

-.jt 
<::> 
.0 
0'> 
G'I 

0 
I.(,) 

c.i 
G'I 

ro 
O'> 
<:>'3 
ro 

t-
G'I 
.,.; 
00 

I.(,) 
00 
...i 
I.(,) 
ro 

<::> 
<0 
...i 
00
-.jt 

oo 
G'I 
<:>'3
-.jt 

I.(,) 
00 
.,.; 
I.(,) 

~ .... 
Bo 
O'>-.jt
roO'> 
0'> .... 
.... 0 
...j'ro 
:>.Il) 

.... I::::s ::s ..... ..... 

<0 
G'I 
.0 oo 
"'l .... 

t ­
ro 
<:>'3-.jt 

ro 
I.(,) 

.,.; 
G'I 

<0
-.jt 
0.... 

G'I 
00 
0 
G'I 

t ­
<0 
...i 
<0 

<0 
t ­
0 
t-
G'I 

<0 
<::> 
e-i
-.jt 
ro 

0'> 
0'> 
00
-.jt 
I.(,) 

<::> 
<0 
ai 
I.(,) 

III 
1.1 
l: 
Gil 

'iii 
!Xl 



CONCLUSION 

The Hawaii National Guard is still in great need of more liberal 
appropriations from our local Legislature. All of our armories, in 
view of recent developments, are in need of more safeguarding meas­
ures, more strong rooms should be built, windows barred, improved 
lighting facilities, and watchmen employed. There are thousands of 
dollars worth of federal and territorial property which must have every 
protection against theft, fire, and sabotage. Every Annual Armory 
Inspection shows present measures to be inadequate. The Regular 
Army officers conducting these Annual Armory Inspections advocate 
and make pointed directions that the safeguarding of our armories 
must be improved, but to date very little assistance has been given in 
the way of adequate appropriations. 

The Hawaii National Guard occupies a unique position in com­
parison with National Guard units on the Mainland. The States do 
not have to contend with the delays and great expense of ocean 
transportation to visit, inspect, and supply their various units, as 
is necessary in Hawaii. Communications are much better and units 
are more accessible to one another in the States. Here in Hawaii we 
have two (2) incomplete regiments of Infantry: the 298th (less the 
3rd Bn.) stationed at Honolulu on the Island of Oahu; the 299th In­
fantry, with stations on Oahu and four (4) of the other major Islands, 
Regimental Headquarters, Headquarters Company, Band, and Service 
Company stationed on Oahu; 1st Battalion on Maui; 2nd Battalion on 
Hawaii; Company K, 3rd Battalion on Molokai; and the balance of the 
3rd Battalion (less Company L) on KauaL There is practically no 
appropriation or allowance made for travel for officers to inspect or 
instruct their units on the outside Islands. Transportation by Regular 
Army planes is prohibited for National Guard officers. The Territory 
makes a meager provision for commercial transportation, and only 
through the splendid cooperation of the United States Coast Guard, 
and to a lesser degree, the U. S. Navy, are these much needed trips 
of inspection made possible, and then only at extended and long 
intervals. The outcome of those handicaps lowers the efficiency of the 
Hawaii National Guard to a great extent and primarily owing to the 
time and large expense involved. 

It is urgently requested that the attention of our next Legislature 
be called to these facts and a suitable increase in appropriations be 
made so that our Hawaii National Guard can function with a higher 
degree of efficiency. 

It is recommended that the Regular Army assign an additional 
Regular Army commissioned instructor for the Guard units on the 
Island of Kauai as the companies located there are new to the service, 
thereby needing more instruction and close supervision. 

If the present activities to improve the training, provide new and 
additional equipment and enlarge the military forces of the Nation 
continue, it will be necessary that the office staff of this Headquarters 
be increased in order that Hawaii may contribute its share to the 
National Defense program. 

Respectfully submitted, 

(Sgd.) P. M. SMOOT 

P. M. SMOOT, 
Colonel, 	Infantry. HNG 
The Adjutant General 

26 

A] 

ROST 

ROSTER OF 

Honorable JOSEPI 

The Adju 
Colonel 

Assis 
Colonel WILHE 

As! 
Major DEA 

Commander] 
Lieut. Colone 
Lieut. Colom 
Commander ( 

Colonel P. M. SMOOT, I 
Major E. M. BOLTON, . 
Major HENRY L. BEST 
Major FRANCIS XA VI 
Major JOSEPH 1. deVI 

termaster and U. S.. 
Captain JAMES T. M. ( 



I 

JSION 

still in great need of more liberal 

islature. All of our armories, in 

need of more safeguarding meas­

, built, windows barred, improved 

mployed. There are thousands of 

ial property which must have every 

sabotage. Every Annual Armory 


to be inadequate. The Regular 
nual Armory Inspections advocate 
the safeguarding of our armories 
little assistance has been given in 

~cupies a unique position in com­
on the Mainland. The States do 

lays and great expense of ocean 
1d supply their various units, as 
cations are much better and units 
in the States. Here in Hawaii we 
~ of Infantry: the 298th (less the 
the Island of Oahu; the 299th In­
'our (4) of the other major Islands, 
~rters Company, Band, and Service 
attalion on Maui; 2nd Battalion on 
on Molokai; and the balance of the 
m KauaL There is practically no 
'or travel for officers to inspect or 
slands. Transportation by Regular 
onal Guard officers. The Territory 
mmercial transportation, and only 
)f the United States Coast Guard, 
~avy, are these much needed trips 
then only at extended and long 

mdicaps lowers the efficiency of the 
extent and primarily owing to the 

e attention of our next Legislature 
Gable increase in appropriations be 
Guard can function with a higher 

egular Army assign an additional 
ructor for the Guard units on the 
ocated there are new to the service, 
and close supervision. 
rove the training, provide new and 
the military forces of the Nation 

the office staff of this Headquarters 
li may contribute its share to the 

~ submitted, 

(Sgd.) P. M. SMOOT 
P. M. SMOOT, 

Colonel, 	Infantry, HNG 
The Adjutant General 

APPENDIX "A" 


ROSTER OF OFFICERS 


ROSTER OF OFFICERS AND ASSIGNMENT 


Commander-in-Chief 

Honorable JOSEPH B. POINDEXTER, Governor of Hawaii 


GOVERNOR'S STAFF 


The Adjutant General and Chief of Staff 

Colonel PERRY M. SMOGT, Infantry 


Assistant The Adjutant General 

Colonel WILHELM A. ANDERSEN, 298th Infantry 


Assistant Adjutant General 

Major DEAN R. DeMERRITT, AGD., T. H. 


Aides to the Governor 


Commander E. WAYNE TOD, U. S. N., Retired 
Lieut. Colonel WILLIAM HOOPAI, Inf., T. H. 
Lieut. Colonel WALTER R. DUNHAM, T. H. 
Commander GUY N. ROTHWELL, N. M., T. H. 

Territorial Staff 

Colonel P. M. SMOOT, Infantry, The Adjutant General 
Major E. M. BOLTON, Adjutant General's Department 
Major HENRY L. BEST, Infantry, Inspector General's Department 
Major FRANCIS XAVIER, Ordnance Department 
Major JOSEPH I. deVILLE, Finance Department, (Territorial Quar­

termaster and U. S. Property and Disbursing Officer) 
Captain JAMES T. M. CHANG, Inspector General's Department 

27 



• 
2 

THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE 

Personnel and Assignments 

1­
Colonel P. M. :SMOOT, Infantry 

The Adjutant General and Chief of Staff 

Miss HAZEL R. SAMSON 
Secretary and 
Stenographer 

Major DEAN R. DeMERRITT, AGD., T.H. 

Ass't Adjutant General; 
Administrative Assistant; 
Recorder, Armory Board; 
Exchange Officer 

Capt. JAMES T. M. CHANG, LG.D. Major JOSEPH 
Custodian Honolulu Armory; Oper- Quartermaster;- -

1. deVILLE, F.D., 

Contracting: Fin­
ations and Training Officer;· Terri­
torial Range Officer; and Summary ance: U. S. Property and Disbursing 

Court. Officer; and Transportation Officer. 

I 
Major FRANCIS XAVIER, Ord. Dept. 

Personnel-Surveying Officer 

St. Sgt. LEVI KAOHU, Trk. Master 

Pfc. HERBERT GALL Sgt. ANDREW M. W. CHOCK, Caretaker 

Messenger Sgt. PETER KAIMULOA, Caretaker 
Sgt. cm C. THOMAS, Caretaker 
Sgt. FRANK K. H. LEE, Clerk 

28 

ST 

Station 
ISLAND OF OAHU........... Ter 

2 
S 
I 

ISLAND OF HAWAIL..... Me, 

ISLAND OF MA UL.......... Me 
.E 

ISLAND OF MOLOKAL. COl 

ISLAND OF KAUAL....... Me 
( 

OF 

NOTE: The asterisk (*) a1 
has graduated from an Army ~ 

Nam, 
*AI, James A. 

Capt. S-4, 299th Inf. (Grad. ' 
E.M. Comm. Sch. Fort Benn' 
1927). 

*ALAMEDA, Frank A. 
Capt. Co. A, 299th Inf. (Gr 
Inf. Sch. NG & Res. C.O. 
1938) Range Officer, Olowalu 
Custodian Lahaina Armory. 

*ANDERSEN, Wilhelm A. 
Colonel, 298th Inf., Ass't '] 
jutant General, (Grad. The I 
NG. & Res. Field Off. Cours, 

BACON, Herbert F. 
Capt. Corps of Engineers, T 

BALFOUR, Wm. D. 
Capt. MC, (Inactive), MI 

Inf. 
"BECKER, George D. 

Capt. Co. H, 299th Inf. (Gr 
Inf. Sch. NG & Res. C.O. 
1939). 

BELLINGER, Lake E. 
1st Lieut. Hq. Detach., 1st B: 
Inf. 

*BENDA, Charles J. 
Major, 299th Inf. C.O. 2nd 2! 
(Grad. The Chemical Warf: 
NG & Line & Staff Officers 
1932). 

*BEST, Henry L. 
Major, Inf. IGD, Terr. (Stat 
(Grad. The Inf. Sch. NG & I 
Course 1931). 

BILLSBOROUGH, Charles L 
Capt. Corps of Engineers, '] 



~NERAL'S OFFICE 

Assignments 

lOOT, Infantry 

I and Chief of Staff 

mRITT, AGD., T. H. 

t General; 
e Assistant; 
[lOry Board; 
cer 

Major JOSEPH I. deVILLE, F.D., 

Quartermaster; Contracting; Fin­
ance; U. S. Property and Disbursing 
Officer; and Transportation Officer. 

Major FRANCIS XAVIER, Ord. Dept. 

Personnel-Surveying Officer 

St. Sgt. LEVI KAOHU, Trk. Master 
Sgt. ANDREW M. W. CHOCK, Caretaker 
Sgt. PETER KAIMULOA, Caretaker 
Sgt. cm C. THOMAS, Caretaker 
Sgt. FRANK K. H. LEE, Clerk 

Station 
ISLAND OF OAHU.......... . 

ISLAND OF HAWAIL..... 

ISLAND OF MAUL......... . 

ISLAND OF MOLOKAL. 

ISLAND OF KAUAL....... 

STATION DIRECTORY 

Unit 
Terr. (State) Staff & Det.; 

298th Inf., Hq; Hq. Co; 
Servo Co; Band, Medical 
Det. (Regt'l) 299th Inf. 

Med. Detach. 2nd Bn. & 
2nd Bn., 299th Inf. 

Med. Detach. 1st Bn. & 1st 
Bn., 299th Inf. 

Company K, 299th Inf. 

Med. Detach; 3rd Bn., (less 
Cos. K & L, 299th Inf.) 

OFFICERS' DIRECTORY 

Station Commander 
Col. P. M. Smoot, Infantry 

The Adjutant General 

Major Charles J. Benda 
299th Infantry 

Major Alvin K. Silva 
299th Infantry 

2nd Lieut. James L. Friel, 
Jr., 299th Infantry 

Major William H. Rice 
299th Infantry. 

NOTE: The asterisk (*) appearing before an officer's name indicates that he 
has graduated from an Army Service School. 

Name, Rank, and Assignment 
*AI, James A. 

Capt. S-4, 299th Inf. (Grad. The Inf. 
E.M. Comm. Sch. Fort Benning, Ga. 
1927) . 

*ALAMEDA, Frank A. 
Capt. Co. A, 299th Inf. (Grad. The 
Inf. Sch. NG & Res. C.O. Course 
1938) Range Officer, Olowalu Range, 
Custodian Lahaina Armory. 

*ANDERSEN, Wilhelm A. 
Colonel, 298th Inf., Ass't The Ad­
jutant General, (Grad. The Inf. Sch. 
NG. & Res. Field Off. Course 1931). 

BACON, Herbert F. 
Capt. Corps of Engineers, T. H. 

BALFOUR, Wm. D. 
Capt. MC, (Inactive), MD, 299th 

Inf. 
*BECKER, George D. 

Capt. Co. H, 299th Inf. (Grad. The 
Inf. Sch. NG & Res. C.O. Course 
1939). 

BELLINGER, Lake E. 
1st Lieut. Hq. Detach., 1st Bn., 298th 
Inf. 

*BENDA, Charles J. 
Major, 299th Inf. C.O. 2nd 299th Inf. 
(Grad. The Chemical Warfare Sch. 
NG & Line & Staff Officers Course 
1932). 

*BEST, Henry L. 
Major, Inf. IGD, Terr. (State) Staff 
(Grad. The Inf. Sch. NG & Res. C.O. 
Course 1931). 

BILLSBOROUGH, 	Charles L. 
Capt. Corps of Engineers, T. H. 

BLAKE, Robert S. 
2nd Lieut. Co. E, 298th Inf. 

BOLTON, Edward M. 
Major, AGD., Terr. (State) Staff. 

BOYUM, S. E. 
2nd Lieut. Co. M, 299th Inf. 

BRENAMAN, Charles A. 
1st Lieut. Hq. Det. 2nd Bn., 299th 
Inf. 

BURLINGAME, Donald L. 
Capt. MC, Med. Det., 2nd Bn., 299th 
Inf. 

BRYAN, Lester W. 

Capt. Co. E, 299th Inf. 


BUCH, F. H. 

2nd Lieut. Co. D, 299th Inf. 


BUTTERFIELD, Frank A. 

1st Lieut., Hq. Co. 298th Inf. 


CABRINHA, Anthony M. 
2nd Lieut. (Inactive), Co. L, 299th 
Inf. 

CABRINHA, August H. 

1st Lieut. Co. E, 299th Inf. 


CAIRES, John A. 
1st Lieut. (Inactive) Co. B, 299th 
Inf. 

CARMICHAEL, Cecil S. 

2nd Lieut. Co. D, 298th Inf. 


*CHANG, James T. M. 
Capt. (Inf.) IGD, State Staff (Grad. 
The Inf. Sch. NG & Res. Off. Course 
1933) . 

CHILLINGWORTH, Selden K. 
2nd Lieut. (Inactive), Co. F, 299th 
Inf. 

29 



CHING, Francis M. F. 
2nd Lieut. Co. I, 299th Inf. 

CONDON, Edward J. 
1st Lieut. (Inactive), Co. G, 299th 
Inf. 

CONLEY, Jack E. 
1st Lieut. Hq. Det. 1st Bn., 299th 
Inf. 

COOK, Alfred W. P. 
2nd Lieut., Co. G, 298th Inf. 

COOPER, George T. 
1st Lieut. (Inactive), Co. B, 299th 
Inf. 

CROSBY, L. W. 
1st Lieut. Co. A, 299th Inf. 

DAVIS, Emil 
1st Lieut., Co. C, 299th Inf. 

DeMERRITT, Dean R. 
Major, A.G.D., T. H., Administra­
tive Ass't; Ass't Adjutant General. 

*deVILLE, Joseph I. 
Major F. D. Terr. (State) Staff, 
U.S.P. & D.O.; Terr. QM & Fin. Off. 
Contracting Off. (Grad. The Inf. 
Sch. NG & Res. C.O. Course, 1929). 

DUNHAM, Walter R. 
Lieut. CoL, Governor's Staff, Aide 
to the Governor. 

DUVEL, Albert W. 
1st Lieut., Co. M, 299th Inf. 

ELLIS, Richmond K. 
2nd Lieut. Co. G, 299th Inf. 

ELLIS, Thomas E. 
2nd Lieut., Co. M, 299th Inf., Radio 
Officer, Island of KauaL 

ERNEST, Charles 
2nd Lieut., Co. H, 299th Inf. 

FARDEN, Bernard N. 
1st Lieut., Co. F, 298th Inf. 

FINLAYSON, Max T. 
Capt. D.C. M.D., (Regt. 1), 299th 
Inf. 

FRASER, Andrew S. 
2nd Lieut., Co. F, 299th Inf. 

FRIEL, James L., Jr. 
2nd Lieut., Co. K, 299th Inf. 

FRONK, Clarence E. 
Colonel, M.C. T. H. 

GATES, Levi O. 
Major, Inf., T. H. 

GERDES, Joseph J. 
1st Lieut., Hq. Det. 3rd Bn., 299th 
Inf. 

30 

GOTSHALK, Henry C. 
Capt. M.C. MDD., 298th Inf. 

GROSS, Andrew 
Captain, Chaplain, T. H. 

GUARD, Carl J. 
1st Lieut., Hq. Co. 299th Inf. 

HANSEN, George R. 
1st Lieut., Servo Co., 299th Inf. 

*HARTMAN, Fred L. 
Capt. (Inactive) Co. L, 299th Inf. 
(Grad. Sig. Sch. NG & Res. Off. 
1931). 

*HAYSELDEN, Donald H. 
Capt. S-1, 298th Inf. (Grad. U.S. Mil. 
Academy, 1922). 

*HITCHCOCK, Joshua D. 
Capt. Co. G, 298th Inf. (Grad. The 
Inf. Sch. NG & Res. C.O. Course, 
1940). 

HOHU, Edmund K. 
Capt. Co. G, 299th Inf. 

HOLT, William K. 
Capt. D.C., MDD, 298th Inf. 

HOLZMAN, Louis O. 
2nd Lieut., Co. E, 299th Inf. 

HOOPAI, William 
Lieut. Col. Inf., T. H., Aide to the 
Governor. 

JOHNSON, Clarence R. 
2nd Lieut., Co. G, 298th Inf. 

JOHNSON, John A., Jr. 
1st Lieut., Co. I, 299th Inf. 

JUDD, Henry P. 
Major, (Chaplain) 298th Inf. 

KAHANAMOKU, David P. 
1st Lieut., Co. B, 298th Inf. 

KAI, Herbert U. 
1st Lieut., Co. G, 299th Inf., Cus­
todian, Hilo Armory. 

*KANAHELE, Francis H. 
Capt., Co. C, 298th Inf. (Grad. The 
Inf. Sch. NG & Res. C.O. Course 
1940). 

KAPUA, Joseph K. 
1st Lieut., Co. A, 298th Inf. 

KAUAIHILO, Norman H. 
2nd Lieut., Hq. Co., 299th Inf. 

*KEALA, Samuel L. . 
Capt., Co. H, 298th Inf. (Grad The 
Inf. Sch. NG & Res. C.O. Course 
1938). 

KEALOHA, Joseph G. 
2nd Lieut., Co. D, 298th Inf. 

KELIINOI, Wm. Y. 
1st Lieut., Servo Co., 298th Inf. 

KING, John P. 
2nd Lieut. (Inactive) Hq. Co 
Inf. 

KOCH, William C. 
2nd Lieut., Servo Co. 298th IJ 

KONG, Raymond F. 
Capt., M.C. MDD, 298th InJ 

*KUPAU, Oliver H. 
Capt., Co. A, 298th Inf. (Gr 
Inf. Sch. NG & Res. Course 

LANSING, Daniel H. 
1st Lieut., Co. D, 299th In!. 
Officer, Paukukalo Range. 

LAU, Henry S. 
2nd Lieut., Signal Corps, T. 

LEE, Frank S. 
1st Lieut., M.C. Med. Det., 
299th Inf. 

LEE, Robert H. 
Capt. M.C., (Inactive), 299tt 

LeGOULLON, Donald W. 
1st Lieut., (Inactive), Co. 1 
Inf. 

LOOK, Kenneth L. 
1st Lieut., Hq. Co. 298th Inf 
Officer, Island of Oahu. 

LOVELL, James W. 
Capt., Service Co., 298th In 

MAKEKAU, Manase K. 
2nd Lieut., Co. H, 298th Inf 

MARTIN, 1. F. 
2nd Lieut., Service Co., 299tl 

MARZANO, Frank 
2nd Lieut., Co. E, 298th Inf. 

McELDOWNEY, Robert R. 
Capt., Co. B, 298th Inf. 

McGERROW, Samuel V. 
2nd Lieut., Co. C, 299th Inf. 

McINERNY, George T. 
Capt., S-1, 299th Inf. 

McKENZIE, Alex E. 
2nd Lieut., Co. G, 298th Inf 

MENDONCA, Adolph J. 
1st Lieut., Co. H, 298th Inf. 

MENDONCA, Hercules S. 
2nd Lieut., Co. F, 298th Inf. 

*MERRILL, Hamilton 
Lieut. CoL, (Inactive), Hq. 
299th Inf. (Grad. Command 
eral Staff Sch. Ft. Leavl 
Kansas, 1936). 

MERRICK, William F. 
W.O. (Band), 298th Inf. 



GOTSHALK, Henry C. 
Capt. M.C. MDD., 298th Inf. 

GROSS, Andrew 
Captain, Chaplain, T. H. 

GUARD, Carl J. 
1st Lieut., Hq. Co. 299th Inf. 

HANSEN, George R. 
1st Lieut., Servo Co., 299th Inf. 

*HARTMAN, Fred L. 
Capt. (Inactive) Co. L, 299th Inf. 
(Grad. Sig. Sch. NG & Res. Off. 
1931). 

*HAYSELDEN, Donald H. 
Capt. S-l, 298th Inf. (Grad. U.S. Mil. 
Academy, 1922). 

*HITCHCOCK, Joshua D. 
Capt. Co. G, 298th Inf. (Grad. The 
Inf. Sch. NG & Res. C.O. Course 
1940). ' 

HOHU, Edmund K. 
Capt. Co. G, 299th Inf. 

HOLT, William K. 
Capt. D.C., MDD, 298th Inf. 

HOLZMAN, Louis O. 
2nd Lieut., Co. E, 299th Inf. 

HOOP AI, William 
Lieut. Col. Inf., T. H., Aide to the 
Governor. 

JOHNSON, Clarence R. 
2nd Lieut., Co. G, 298th Inf. 

JOHNSON, John A., Jr. 
1st Lieut., Co. I, 299th Inf. 

JUDD, Henry P. 
Major, (Chaplain) 298th Inf. 

KAHANAMOKU, David P. 
1st Lieut., Co. B, 298th Inf. 

KAI, Herbert U. 
1st Lieut., Co. G, 299th Inf. Cus­
todian, Hilo Armory. ' 

*KANAHELE, Francis H. 
Capt., Co. C, 298th Inf. (Grad. The 
Inf. Sch. NG & Res. C.O. Course 
1940) . 

KAPUA, Joseph K. 
1st Lieut., Co. A, 298th Inf. 

KAUAIHILO, Norman H. 
2nd Lieut., Hq. Co., 299th Inf. 

*KEALA, Samuel L. . 
Capt., Co. H, 298th Inf. (Grad The 
Inf. Sch. NG & Res. C.O. Course 
1938). 

KEALOHA, Joseph G. 
2nd Lieut., Co. D, 298th Inf. 

KELIINOI, Wm. Y. 
1st Lieut., Servo Co., 298th Inf. 

KING, John P. 
2nd Lieut. (Inactive) Hq. Co., 299th 
Inf. 

KOCH, William C. 
2nd Lieut., Servo Co. 298th Inf. 

KONG, Raymond F. 
Capt., M.C. MDD, 298th Inf. 

*KUPAU, Oliver H. 
Capt., Co. A, 298th Inf. (Grad. The 
Inf. Sch. NG & Res. Course, 1927). 

LANSING, Daniel H. 
1st Lieut., Co. D, 299th Inf., Range 
Officer, Paukukalo Range. 

LAU, Henry S. 
2nd Lieut., Signal Corps, T. H. 

LEE, Frank S. 
1st Lieut., M.C. Med. Det. 1st En 
299th Inf. ,., 

LEE, Robert H. 
Capt. M.C., (Inactive), 299th Inf. 

LeGOULLON, Donald W. 
~~~. Lieut., (Inactive), Co. F, 299th 

LOOK, Kenneth L. 
1st Lieut., Hq. Co. 298th Inf., Radio 
Officer, Island of Oahu. 

LOVELL, James W. 
Capt., Service Co., 298th Inf. 

MAKEKAU, Manase K. 
2nd Lieut., Co. H, 298th Inf. 

MARTIN, I. F. 
2nd Lieut., Service Co., 299th Inf. 

MARZANO, Frank 
2nd Lieut., Co. E, 298th Inf. 

McELDOWNEY, Robert R. 
Capt., Co. B, 298th Inf. 

McGERROW, Samuel V. 
2nd Lieut., Co. C, 299th Inf. 

McINERNY, George T. 
Capt., S-l, 299th Inf. 

McKENZIE, Alex E. 
2nd Lieut., Co. G, 298th Inf. 

MENDONCA, Adolph J. 
1st Lieut., Co. H, 298th Inf. 

MENDONCA, Hercules S. 

2nd Lieut., Co. F, 298th Inf. 


*MERRILL, Hamilton 
Lieut. Col., (Inactive), Hq. 1st Bn., 
299th Inf. (Grad. Command & Gen­
eral Staff Sch. Ft. Leavenworth 
Kansas, 1936). ' 

MERRICK, William F. 
W.O. (Band), 298th Inf. 

MILLER, Charles 
1st Lieut. (Inactive), Co. D, 299th 
Inf. 

*MODISETT, Benjamin F. 
Capt. S-2 & Ass't S-3, 298th Inf. 
(Grad. Inf. Sch. NG & Res. C.O. 
Course 1939). 

*MORONG, Frederic L. 
Major, M.C. MD. (Reg't (1), 299th 
Inf. (Grad. The Med. Sch. F.O. 
Course 1929). 

*OLDS, Clarence J. 
Capt. Hq. Co., 298th Inf. (Grad. The 
Inf. Sch. NG & Res. C.O. Course 
1927) . 

OSORIO, Emil M. 
1st Lieut., Co. F, 299th Inf., Range 
Officer, HilQ Target Range. 

PAKELE, Peter N., Jr. 
Lt. Col. (Inactive), Hq. 2nd Bn., 
299th Inf., (Grad. The Inf. Sch. NG 
& Res. Course 1926). 

*PECK, Nohea O. A. 
Capt. S-4, 298th Inf. (Grad. The Inf. 
Sch. NG & Res. Off. C.O. Course 
1937) . 

PECK, Philip B. 

2nd Lieut., Co. C, 298th Inf. 


POINDEXTER, Joseph B. 
Commander-in-Chief, Governor T. 
H. 

PORTER, Paul B. 

Major, S-3, 298th Inf. 


PRESCOTT, Warren F. 

2nd Lieut., Co. A, 299th Inf. 


RICE, Wm. Harrison 
Major, C.O. 3rd Bn., 299th Inf. 

*RICHARDSON, George G. 
1st Lieut., Co. H, 299th Inf. (Grad. 
Inf. Sch. NG & Res. C.O. Course, 
1940) . 

RIDLEY, Clyde B. 

2nd Lieut., Co. F, 298th Inf. 


*ROSS, Gordon C. 
Colonel, 299th Inf. (Grad. The Inf. 
Sch. NG & Res. C.O. Course 1923) 
(Grad. Command & General Staff 
Sch. 1940). 

ROTHWELL, Guy N. 
Commander, Naval Militia, T. H., 
Aide to the Governor. 

SCHIEVE, Walter H. 

2nd Lieut., Co. H, 299th Inf. 


31 



SCRUTON, Gordon H. 
1st Lieut., Anti-Tank Platoon, 299th 
Inf. 

SEARLE, John W. 
Major, Inf., T. H. 

*SILVA, Alvin K. 
Major. C.O. 1st Bn., 299th Inf. 
(Grad. Inf. Sch. NG & Res. C.O. 
Course, 1933). 

*SIMERSON, John C. 
Capt. Acting Bn., 2nd Bn., 298th Inf. 
(Grad. The Inf. Sch. NG & Res. C.O. 
Course, 1935). 

*SMITH, Allen W. 
Lieut. Col., Ex-299th Inf. (Grad. U. 
S. Military Academy, 1923). 

SMITH, Thomas E. W. 
2nd Lieut., Service Co.., 299th Inf. 

SMITHLINE, Hans U. 
2nd Lieut., Co. B, 298th Inf. 

"'SMOOT, Perry M. 
Colonel Infantry, The Adjutant 
Generai & Chief of Staff (Grad. 
Command & General Staff Sch. 
1926) (Grad. Army War College 
G-1 & 2 Courses 1927), (Grad. The 
Inf. Sch. NG & Res. F.O. Course, 
1932). 

SMOOT, Richard H. 
Capt., Co. E, 298th Inf. 

STEENSRUD, Alvin T. 
2nd Lieut., Co. A, 298th Inf. 

STEVENSON, Robert L. 
1st Lieut., Hq. Det. 2nd Bn., 298th 
Inf. 

STONE, Albert H. 

Capt. (Chaplain), 299th Inf. 


TILLEY, William H. 
1st Lieut., Service Co., 298th Inf. 

TIVY, 	George W. 
Capt.. Service Co., 299th Inf. 

TRACY, Clifton H. 
Capt., M.I., T. H. 

TESSMER, Carl F. 
1st Lieut., M.C., MDD, 298th Inf. 

TURNER, F. L. 
Major, Acting Ex-298th Inf. 

VINCENT, Henry 
1st Lieut. (Inactive), Co. L, 299th 
Inf. 

*VOORHEES, Frederick T. 
Major, S-3, 299th Inf. (Grad. The 
Inf. Sch. NG & Res. C.O. Course, 
1936). 

WEBER, Frederick W. 
2nd Lieut., Co. M, 299th Inf. 

WHITMAN, William McK. 
Capt., Co. F, 299th Inf. 

WHITMARSH, John A. 
2nd Lieut., Co. D, 298th Inf. 

WILMINGTON, John S. 
2nd Lieut., Co. B, 299th Inf. 

*WITTEN, Nash A. 
Capt. Ass't. S-3, 299th Inf., (Grad. 
The Inf. Sch. NG & Res. C.O. Course 
1937). 

WONG, David K. C. 
2nd Lieut., Co. D, 299th Inf. 

WONG, Gilbert L. H. 
1st Lieut., Co. B, 299th Inf. 

XAVIER, Francis 
Major Ord. Dept., Terr. (State) 
Staff, 'Personnel & Surveying Offi­
cer. 

YAP, James Ho . 
Maior, C.O. 1st Bn., 298th Inf., RegI­
mental Range Officer, Member Ar­
mory Board. 

YOUNG, Fred O. 
Capt., Co. D, 298th Inf. 

YOUNG, Charles O. 
2nd Lieut., Co. B, 299th Inf. 

INACTIVE I­

Name 	 R 
Pakele, Peter N., Jr............. LieUi 

Merrill, Hamilton............. ____Lieu1 

Rice, William H .................... Majc 

Lee, Robert H __......................Capt 

Balfour, William D ............... Capt 

Hartman, Fred L .................. Capt 

Condon, Edward J ................ lst L 

LeGoullon, Donald W .......... .1st L 

Vincent, Henry..................... .1st L 

Caires, John A ...................... .1st L 

Miller, Charles......................lst L 

Cooper, George T .................. lst 1 

Chillingworth, Selden K ...... 2nd I 

Cabrinha, Anthony M .......... 2nd I 

King, John P .......................... 2nd I 


ENLISTED MEN HOLDING ( 
THE UNITED STATES 

Grade 	 N 
First SergeanL................... Kaul; 

Sergeant................................Adai 

Private................................... Chan 


OFFICERS HOLDIN( 

Name 	 R 
Fronk, Clarence E ................ CoIOl 

Hoopai, William....................Lieu1 

Dunham, Walter R ............... Lieu1 

Gates, Levi O ........................ Majo 

Searle, John W ...................... Majo 

DeMerritt, Dean R ............... Majo 

BilIsborough, Chas. L ........... Capt: 

Gross, Andrew....................... Capt: 

Tracy, Clifton H .................... Capt: 

Bacon, Herbert F .................. Capt: 

Dawson, Lee R......................lst L 

Lau, H. S ................................ 2nd I 


Rothwell, Guy N ................... ComI 




12 

F 

TRACY, Clifton H. 
Capt., M.I., T. H. 

TESSMER, Carl F. 
1st Lieut., M.C., MDD, 298th Inf. 

TURNER, F. L. 
Major, Acting Ex-298th Inf. 

VINCENT, Henry 
1st Lieut. (Inactive), Co. L, 299th 
Inf. 

*VOORHEES, Frederick T. 
Major, S-3, 299th Inf. (Grad. The 
Inf. Sch. NG & Res. C.O. Course, 
1936). 

WEBER, Frederick W. 
2nd Lieut., Co. M, 299th Inf. 

WHITMAN, William McK. 
Capt., Co. F, 299th Inf. 

WHITMARSH, John A. 
2nd Lieut., Co. D, 298th Inf. 

WILMINGTON, John S. 
2nd Lieut., Co. B, 299th Inf. 

*WITTEN, Nash A. 
Capt. Ass't. S-3, 299th Inf., (Grad. 
The Inf. Sch. NG & Res. C.O. Course 
1937). 

WONG, David K. C. 
2nd Lieut., Co. D, 299th Inf. 

WONG, Gilbert L. H. 
1st Lieut., Co. B, 299th Inf. 

XAVIER, Francis 
Major, Ord. Dept., Terr. (State) 
Staff, Personnel & Surveying Offi­
cer. 

YAP, James Ho 
Major, C.O. 1st Bn., 298th Inf., Regi­
mental Range Officer, Member Ar­
mory Board. 

YOUNG, Fred O. 

Capt., Co. D, 298th Inf. 


YOUNG, Charles O. 

2nd Lieut., Co. B, 299th Inf. 


INACTIVE NATIONAL GUARD OFFICERS 

Name Rank War Table Assignment 
Pakele, Peter N., Jr.............. Lieut. CoL............................ Hq. 2nd Bn., 299th Inf. 

Merrill, Hamilton................. Lieut. Col... ............................ Hq. 1st Bn., 299th Inf. 

Rice, William H .................... Major....................................lIq. 3rd Bn., 299th Inf. 

Lee, Robert H ........................ Capt........................................ Med. Det. (Regt'l, 299th Inf.) 

Balfour, William D ............... Capt........................................ Med. Det. (Regt'l, 299th Inf.) 

Hartman, Fred L .................. Capt........................................ Co. F, 299th Inf. 

Condon, Edward J.. .............. lst Lieut................................. Co. G, 299th Inf. 

LeGoullon, Donald W ........... lst Lieut................................. Co. F, 299th Inf. 

Vincent, Henry..................... .1st Lieut.. ............................... Co. L, 299th Inf. 

Caires, John A ....................... lst Lieut................................. Co. D, 299th Inf. 

Miller, Charles......................lst Lieut................................. Co. D, 299th Inf. 

Cooper, George T .................. lst Lieut................................. Co. B, 299th Inf. 

Chillingworth, Selden K ...... 2nd Lieut................................Co. F, 298th Inf. 

Cabrinha, Anthony M .......... 2nd Lieut................................ Co. L, 299th Inf. 

King, John P ........................ _2nd Lieut.. .............................. Hq. Co., 299th Inf. 


ENLISTED MEN HOLDING COMMISSIONS IN THE NATIONAL GUARD OF 
THE UNITED STATES ASSIGNED TO WAR TABLE VACANCIES 

Grade Name Rank and Assignment 
First Sergeant.. ...................Kauka, K. F ........................... 2nd Lieut. Co. E, 298th Inf. 

Sergeant................................ Adair, Roy C., Jr.................. 2nd Lieut. Co. H, 298th Inf. 

Private................................... Chang, Kwan You ................ 2nd Lieut. Co. L, 298th Inf. 


OFFICERS HOLDING TERRITORIAL COMl\USSIONS ONLY 

Name Rank Assignment 
Fronk, Clarence E ................ ColoneL ................................. ,Medical Corps 

Hoopai, WiBiam .................... Lieut. ColoneL..................... Inf., Aide to the Governor 

Dunham, Walter R. .............. Lieut. ColoneL.................... .Aide to the Governor 

Gates, Levi O ........................ ,Major.. ................................... .Infantry 

Searle, John W ...................... Major.. ................................... lnfantry 

DeMerritt, Dean R. .............. Major......................................Adjutant Ge~eral's Dept. 

Billsborough, Chas. L. .......... Captain................................... Corps of EngIneers 

Gross, Andrew.......................Captain...................................Chaplain 

Tracy, Clifton H....................captain...................................Military Inte~ligence Dept. 

Bacon, Herbert F .................. Captain................................... Corps of Engmeers 

Dawson, Lee R ...................... lst Lieut ................................ S,ignal Corps 

Lau, H. S ................................ 2nd Lieut................................signal Corps 


N A V AL MILITIA 

Rothwell, Guy N .................. Comlpander ........................... Aide to the Governor 


33 



. 

. 

. 

. 

-


INDEX 

Adjutant General's Office ....................................................................... . 5 
Adjutant General's Section ................................................................... . 22 
Adjutant General, List of ....................................................................... . 4 
Administration, Office ............................................................................. . 5 
Aides to the Governor ............................................................................. . 27 
Ancestral Lineage ................................................................................... . 8 
Appointments, Territorial ..................................................................... . 33 
Armament ............................................................................................... . 23 
Armory Board Report ........................................................................... . 25 
Armory Drill Attendance ....................................................................... . 8 
Armory Schools ....................................................................................... . 16 
Armory Training ..................................................................................... . 11 
Attendance, Armory Drill ..................................................................... . 8 
Attendance, Field Camps ....................................................................... . 16 
Audits of Funds ....................................................................................... . 22 
Chemical Warfare Service ..................................................................... . 18 
Commissioned Returns by Rank ......................................................... . 7 
Communications, Signal ....................................................................... . 16 
Conclusion ................................................................................................. . 26 
Construction 22 
Courts-Martial ......................................................................................... . 23 
Drill Attendance ..................................................................................... . 8 
Enlisted Men, Gains ............................................................................... . 7 
Enlisted Men Holding Reserve Commissions .................................... .. 33 
Enlisted Men, Losses ............................................................................. . 7 
Enlisted Returns by Grade ................................................................... . 7 
Equipment, Ordnance ............................................................................. . 23 
Expenditures, Federal ........................................................................... . 19 
Expenditures, Territor·ial ..................................................................... . 20 
Federal Funds ......................................................................................... . 19 
Federal Property .................................................................................. . 18 
Field Training ......................................................................................... . 16 
Fiscal Accounts ....................................................................................... . 19 
Funds, Armory Board ........................................................................... . 25 
Funds, Federal ......................................................................................... . 19 
Funds, Inspections of ............................................................................. . 23 
Funds, Territorial ................................................................................. . 20 
Gains, Enlisted Men ............................................................................... . 7 
Gains, Officers ......................................................................................... . 7 
Governor's Aides ..................................................................................... . 27 
Grade, Enlisted Returns by ................................................................. . 7 
Headquarters, Sections of ..................................................................... . 5 
Inactive National Guard ....................................................................... . 33 
Inoculations ............................................................................................. . 23 
Inspections ............................................................................................... . 17 

34 

Inspections, Annual Arm 
Inspections of Funds ..... . 
Inspector General's Secti( 
Instructors, Regular Arm 
Introduction ..................... 
Judge Advocate General': 
Laws, Military ................. . 
Letter of Transmittal ... 
Lineage, Ancestral ......... . 
Location of Units ........... 
Losses, Enlisted Men ..... . 
Losses, Officers ................. 
Marksmanship ................. . 
Matches, Rifle ................. . 
Medals, Service .............. . 
Medical Section ............... . 
Military Laws ............... 
Miscellaneous Section ..... . 
Mobilization Tests ........... . 
Motor Transportation ..... . 
Motor Vehicles ............... . 
National Guard Inactive I 

National Matches ........... . 
Office Administration ..... . 
Office of The Adjutant G, 
Officers, Active ................. . 
Officers, Commissioned ... . 
Officers, Gains ................... . 
Officers, Inactive ............. . 
Officers, Losses ................. . 
Officers, Roster of ........... . 
Officers' Station List and 
Operations and Training: 
Ordnance Section ........... . 
Organization ................... . 
Organization, New Units 
Organizations, Stations oj 
Personnel Section ........... . 
Property ........................... . 
Property, Federal ........... . 
Property Shortages ... 
Ranges, Target ............... . 
Recapitulation of Gains II 

Regular Army Instructor 

..........._-----------------------­



34 

EX 

5 

22 


4 

5 


27 

8 


33 

23 

25 


8 

16 

11 

8 


16 

22 

18 


7 

16 

26 

22 

23 

8 

7 


,missions ..................................... . 33 

7 

7 


23 

19 

20 

19 

18 

16 

19 

25 

19 

23 

20 


7 

7 


27 

7 

5 


33 

23 

17 


INDEX-Continued 

Inspections, Annual Armory ........... ........................................... ........ 11 

Inspections of Funds .............................................................................. 23 

Inspector General's Section ............................................................. ...... 22 

Instructors, Regular Army ....c...... ........................................................ 5 

Introduction .............................................................................................. 3 

Judge Advocate General's Section ...................................................... 23 

Laws, Military .......................................................................................... 23 

Letter of Transmittal ............................................................................ 3 

Lineage, Ancestral .................................................................................. 8 

Location of Units .................................................................................... 29 

Losses, Enlisted Men .............................................................................. 7 

Losses, Officers .......................................................................................... 7 

Marksmanship .......................................................................................... 12 

Matches, Rifle .......................................................................................... 12 

Medals, Service ........................................................................................ 9 

Medical Section ........ ................................................................................ 23 

Military Laws ..... ..................................................................................... 23 

Miscellaneous Section .............................................................................. 24 

M'obilization Tests .................................................................................... 11 

Motor Transportation ............................................................................. 21 

Motor Vehicles ....................................................................................... 21 

National Guard Inactive Officers .......................................................... 33 

National Matches .................................................................................... 12 

Office Administration .............................................................................. 5 

Office of The Adjutant General ........................................................... 5 

Officers, Active .......................................................................................... 29 

Officers, Commissioned ............................................................................ 29 

Officers, Gains ................. ....... .............. ...... ..... ...... .... .......... ...... .......... ....... 7 

Officers, Inactive ...................................................................................... 33 

Officers, Losses .......................................................................................... 7 

Officers, Roster of . ...... .......... ... ................... ........ .... ...... ....... .................... 29 

Officers' Station List and Directory .................................................... 29 

Operations and Training Section .................................. ......... 11 

Ordnance Section ....................................... ................ ............. ....... 23 

Organization .................................. . .................. ................. 6 

Organization, New Units ........... ................................... 13 

Organizations, Stations of .................................................................. 6, 13,29 

Personnel Section .................................................................................... 6 

Property ............................................. ...................................................... 21 

Property, Federal........... .................. ................................................. 21 

Property Shortages ...... .......... ...... .. ..... ......... ................. ...... .... ...... ... 21 

Ranges, Target ....................................................................................... 13 

Recapitulation of Gains and Losses .................................................... 7 

Regular Army Instructors .................................................................... 5 


35 


.....----------~-------------~~.~.~~--. " .. --.... ~..-~.".-~~ 



INDEX-Continued 

Reorganization, Disbandment, and Organization of Units ............ 13 

Riffe Matches ............................................................................................ 12, 13 

Riffe Practice ............................................................................................ 12, 13 

Riffe Teams ................................................................................................ 12, 13 

Roster of Officers ................. .......... ...... ............ ............ ........................... 27 

Sanitation and Health ............................................................................ 23 

Sanitation at Encampments .................................................................. 23 

Schools, Armory ...................................................................................... 16 

Schools, Service ........................................................................................ 16 

Service Medals .......................................................................................... 9 

Shortages, Property .............................................................................. 21 

Small Arms Competitions ...................................................................... 12 

Station of Units ................................................................................. ....... 6 

Strength .................................................................................................... 6 

Supply, Finance, Transportation and Construction Section ............ 18 

Target Ranges ........................................................................................ 13 

Territorial Appointments ...................................................................... 33 

Territorial Funds .................................................................................... 20 

Territorial Staff Sections ...................................................................... 27 

Test Mobilization ...................................................................................... 11 

Training, Armory .................................................................................... 11 

Training, Field ........................................................................................ 16 

Training, Inspections .............................................................................. 22 

Transportation, Motor ............................................................................ 21 

Trucks .............................................................................................. 21 

Units, New ........................ ....................................................................... 13 

Units, Stations of .................................................................................... 6 

West Point, Students .............................................................................. 16 





